October 23, 2017

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
CIVIL & ENVIRONMENTAL Attn: Mr. Matt Thompson
ENGINEERING, SURVEYING 1300 West Clairemont Avenue
Eau Claire, WI 54701

Subject:

Update Report

Pioneer Bank — Former Judges Cleaners
701 S Central Avenue

Marshfield, WI, 54449

BRRTS #02-72-522339

Dear Mr. Thompson:

On behalf of Mr. Pat Schreiner, REI Engineering, Inc. (REI) hereby submits one copy of the above
referenced report.

If upon review of this report you have any comments, questions and/or require additional
information please contact our office at (715) 675-9784.

Sincerely,
REI Engineering, Inc.

Brian ]. B
Environmental Scientist

Enclosure (A/S)

cc: Mz. Pat Schreiner, 108 E 4th Street, Marshfield, WI 54449

®
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UPDATE REPORT

PIONEER BANK / FORMER JUDGES CLEANERS
701 SOUTH CENTRAL AVENUE

IVIARSHFIELD, WI
BRRTS #02-72-522339

REI PrROJECT #5403

The recommendations contained in this report represent our professional opinions.
These opinions are based on the information obtained from our study of the site and
were arrived at in accordance with accepted hydrogeologic and engineering
practices at this time and location. Other than this, no warranty is implied or
warranted.

I, David N. Larsen, hereby certify that I am a registered Professional Geologist in the
State of Wisconsin as defined in the Wisconsin Statutes Chapter 470.01. I am also a
hydrogeologist as that term is defined in s. NR 712.03 (3), Wis. Adm. Code, and that,
to the best of my knowledge, all of the information contained in this document is
correct and the document was prepared in compliance with all applicable
requirements in chs. NR 700 to 726, Wis. Adm. Code."

"I, Brian J. Bailey, hereby certify that I am a scientist as that term is defined in s. NR
712.03 (3), Wis. Adm. Code, and that, to the best of my knowledge, all of the
information contained in this document is correct and the document was prepared in
compliance with all applicable requirements in chs. NR 700 to 726, Wis. Adm. Code."

/ | [ef=3/17

- 0
“Brian |. Bailey ‘Date
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UPDATE REPORT

PIONEER BANK / FORMER JUDGES CLEANERS
701 SOUTH CENTRAL AVENUE

IMARSHFIELD, WI
BRRTS #02-72-522339

REI PROJECT #5403

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Purpose

The Pioneer Bank / Former Judges Cleaners property is located at 701 South Central
Avenue in the NW % of the SW % of Section 08, Township 25 North, Range 03 East,
City of Marshfield, Wood, County, Wisconsin (Figure 1). Figure 2 presents the site
layout with relevant historic and recent sample point locations identified. This report
presents the results of a limited scope of work. The approved scope of work included
the installation of either eight (8) groundwater profile samples at a shallow and deep
location and/or the installation of temporary Geoprobe wells at a shallow and deep
location on the property directly adjacent, south of the subject property. The purpose
is to collect groundwater samples and further define the down gradient CVOC plume

associated with the Former Judges Cleaners release.

2.0 SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES

2.1 Groundwater Profile/Geoprobe Temporary Wells

REI personnel were on site on September 1, 2017 to advance eight (8) groundwater
profile samples or temporary wells dependent upon underlying geological
conditions and groundwater recharge rate within the borehole. Geiss Soils &
Samples, LLC., Merrill, WI was subcontracted to complete the drilling work. Multiple
attempts were made to utilize groundwater profile sampler technology, however, the
subsurface did not yield enough water to collect the required groundwater samples.
This technology was abandoned and temporary Geoprobe wells were installed. Only
one (1) of the groundwater profile samplers was successful (GP-1S) and the other

seven (7) borings were converted into temporary wells. Figure 2 presents the

Responsive. Efficient. Innovative. 1
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locations of Geoprobe borings GP-1S, GP-1D, GP-2S, GP-2D, GP-3S, GP-3D, GP-4S
and GP-4D.

One shallow boring and one deep boring was advanced at each location. The
objective was to create ten (10) feet of elevation difference between the well bottoms
of the shallow and deep boring. However, refusal was encountered in the deeper
borings limiting the achievable depth with the Geoprobe rig. The shallow borings
were advanced approximately fourteen (14) feet bls and the deeper borings were
approximately twenty-one to twenty-two (21-22) feet bls. Soil Boring Logs and Well
Construction Forms are included in Appendix A. Photos of site conditions are

included in Appendix B. Methods and procedures are presented in Appendix C.

One (1) inch temporary PVC wells were installed in the Geoprobe borings GP-1D
through GP-4D. A return trip was made to collect groundwater samples on
September 8, 2017, once sufficient recharge was available in the temporary wells.
These wells were left in place for potential future sampling events. Well locations are
along the southern boundary of the directly adjacent property to the south at the
address 735 South Central Avenue, Marshfield, WI. (Figure 2)

2.2 Temporary Well Sampling Results

REI personnel returned to the site to sample the temporary wells on
September 8, 2017. Sufficient recharge was available in the temporary wells to
collect a grab sample. Groundwater samples were collected and submitted to a State
certified laboratory for chemical analysis of VOC compounds. Sample results are
summarized in Table 1. Copies of the complete analytical chemistry reports are

presented in Appendix D.

All sample results were below laboratory detection limits, except for GP-3S. Sample
GP-3S exceeded the ch NR 140 Enforcement Standard for benzene. However, no
detections were identified that would indicate the presence of CVOCs in any of the

samples.
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3.0 CONCLUSION

The presence of chlorinated impacted groundwater was not identified in any of the
Geoprobe temporary wells at either the shallow or deeper locations. The chlorinated
impacted groundwater does not extend to these sample locations. The groundwater
plume may be diving below the deeper temporary wells. This is unlikely given the
distance away from the area on the property where CVOCs have been identified. No

further groundwater investigative work is recommended to the south.
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Table 1
Groundwater Analytical Results
Pioneer Bank
701 South Central Avenue

Marshfield, WI
Date-->| 9/1/17 9/8/17 9/8/17 9/8/17 9/8/17 9/8/17 9/8/17 9/8/17
Sample-->| GP-1S GP-1D GP-2S GP-2D GP-3S GP-3D GP-4S GP-4D
Sampler--> REI REI REI REI REI REI REI REI
VOC's (ug/L) ES PAL
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 70 7 <0.18 <0.18 <0.18 <0.18 <0.18 <0.18 <0.18 <0.18
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 200 40 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.2 0.02 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 5 0.5 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20
1,1-Dichloroethane 850 85 <0.24 <0.24 <0.24 <0.24 <0.24 <0.24 <0.24 <0.24
1,1-Dichloroethene 7 0.7 <0.41 <0.41 <0.41 <0.41 <0.41 <0.41 <0.41 <0.41
1,1-Dichloropropene NS NS <0.44 <0.44 <0.44 <0.44 <0.44 <0.44 <0.44 <0.44
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene NS NS <21 <21 <21 <2.1 <2.1 <2.1 <2.1 <2.1
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 60 12 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 70 14 <2.2 <2.2 <2.2 <2.2 <2.2 <2.2 <2.2 <2.2
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene NS NS <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 0.2 0.02 <2.2 <2.2 <2.2 <2.2 <2.2 <2.2 <2.2 <2.2
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 0.05 0.005 <0.18 <0.18 <0.18 <0.18 <0.18 <0.18 <0.18 <0.18
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 600 60 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
1,2-Dichloroethane 5 0.5 <0.17 <0.17 <0.17 <0.17 <0.17 <0.17 <0.17 <0.17
1,2-Dichloropropane 5 0.5 <0.23 <0.23 <0.23 <0.23 <0.23 <0.23 <0.23 <0.23
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene NS NS <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 600 120 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
1,3-Dichloropropane NS NS <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 75 15 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
2,2-Dichloropropane NS NS <0.48 <0.48 <0.48 <0.48 <0.48 <0.48 <0.48 <0.48
2-Chlorotoluene NS NS <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
4-Chlorotoluene NS NS <0.21 <0.21 <0.21 <0.21 <0.21 <0.21 <0.21 <0.21
Benzene 5 0.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 6.8 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Bromobenzene NS NS <0.23 <0.23 <0.23 <0.23 <0.23 <0.23 <0.23 <0.23
Bromochloromethane NS NS <0.34 <0.34 <0.34 <0.34 <0.34 <0.34 <0.34 <0.34
Bromodichloromethane 0.6 0.06 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Bromoform 4.4 0.44 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Bromomethane 10 1 <2.4 <2.4 <2.4 <2.4 <2.4 <2.4 <2.4 <24
Carbon tetrachloride 5 0.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Chlorobenzene NS NS <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Chloroethane 400 80 <0.37 <0.37 <0.37 <0.37 <0.37 <0.37 <0.37 <0.37
Chloroform 6 0.6 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
Chloromethane 30 3 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.2 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Dibromochloromethane 0.6 0.06 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Dibromomethane NS NS <0.43 <0.43 <0.43 <0.43 <0.43 <0.43 <0.43 <0.43
Dichlorodifluoromethane 1000 200 <0.22 <0.22 <0.22 <0.22 <0.22 0.571’ <0.22 <0.22
Diisopropyl ether NS NS <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Ethylbenzene 700 140 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene NS NS <21 <2.1 <21 <2.1 <2.1 <2.1 <2.1 <2.1
Isopropylbenzene (cumene) NS NS <0.14 <0.14 <0.14 <0.14 <0.14 <0.14 <0.14 <0.14
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 60 12 <0.17 <0.17 <0.17 <0.17 <0.17 <0.17 <0.17 <0.17
Methylene Chloride 5 0.5 <0.23 <0.23 <0.23 <0.23 <0.23 <0.23 <0.23 <0.23
Naphthalene 100 10 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
Styrene 100 10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Tetrachloroethene 5 0.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Toluene 800 160 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 14 <0.50
Trichloroethene 5 0.5 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33
Trichlorofluoromethane NS NS <0.18 <0.18 <0.18 <0.18 <0.18 <0.18 <0.18 <0.18
Vinyl chloride 0.2 0.02 <0.18 <0.18 <0.18 <0.18 <0.18 <0.18 <0.18 <0.18
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 70 7 <0.26 <0.26 <0.26 <0.26 <0.26 <0.26 <0.26 <0.26
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.4 0.04 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
m&p-Xylene NS NS <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1.0’ <1.0
n-Butylbenzene NS NS <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
n-Propylbenzene NS NS <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
0-Xylene NS NS <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.52’ <0.50
p-1sopropyltoluene NS NS <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
sec-Butylbenzene NS NS <2.2 <2.2 <2.2 <2.2 <2.2 <2.2 <2.2 <2.2
tert-Butylbenzene NS NS <0.18 <0.18 <0.18 <0.18 <0.18 <0.18 <0.18 <0.18
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 100 20 <0.26 <0.26 <0.26 <0.26 <0.26 <0.26 <0.26 <0.26
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.4 0.04 <0.23 <0.23 <0.23 <0.23 <0.23 <0.23 <0.23 <0.23
Notes:
PAL = Preventive Action Limit
ES = Enforcement Standards
BOLD = Exceeds Enforcement Standard
Italic = Exceeds Preventative Action Limit

NA - Not Analyzed
NS - No Standard
< - Concentration less than listed detection limit
J - Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted reporting limit.
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State of Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources

Route To:

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION

Watershed/Wastewater [ Waste Management []
Remediation/Redevelopment [4 Other (J

Page 1o0f1

Facility/Project Name Pioneer Bank

License/Permit/Monitoring Number 02-72-522339

Boring Number GP-1S

Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Firm Date Drilling Started bate Drilling Completed Drilling Method
Geiss Soil and Samples, LLC oM/M7 917 Geoprobe
WI Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No. Common Well Name | Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation orehole Diameter
GP-18 0 2in 18
Local Grid Orgin [(J  (estimated) (]  or Boring Location [ Lat Local Grid Location
State Plane Long NLI ED]
s wQ
Facility ID 772061180 County Wood County Code 71 Civil Town/City/or Village Marshfield
Sample Soil Properties
“El 4 | B Soil/ Rock Description @
£E3| § B And Geologic Origin For Z &
] T5l 8 = Each Major Unit @ g gl g=s| £2 & g
Q = B 2 ] 3 -
HREH RS E: S| 5| = |8lE8| 82 |55|58| 8 3¢
s|2|58 2| & 4 | 8| 3 |8|Bg|SE|2E[32| R ok
Z|F|ag| ® a =] (&} =z B |O%| 20 |aa| =& ~ & O
7 BLIND DRILL
-} Blind Drill to 14' BLS
) e
2
3]
=
3=
]
6
=
8
S
97
10
1
12
]
13—
]
I -\ EOB
-1 \ End of boring @ 14' BLS
15
]
16

I'herby certify that the information on this form is true and the correct to the best of my knowledge

PR )
Signat s Firm REI Engineering, Inc.
il lz# [ f%,/ // 'Z,; 4080 North 20th Avenue, Wausau, W!
o B oo o
This form is authorized by Chapters 281,283,289,292,293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of thes form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may result in forfeiture of

between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to
be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form should be sent.



State of Wisconsin

Department of Natural Resources

Route To:

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION

Watershed/Wastewater [ Waste Management [

Remediation/Redevelopment [/ Other [

Page 1of1

Facility/Project Name Pioneer Bank

License/Permit/Monitoring Number 02-72-522339

Boring Number GP-1D

Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Firm Date Drilling Started bate Drilling Completed Qrilling Method
Geiss Soil and Samples, LLC

9MNM7 9117 Geoprobe

WI Unique Well No.

DNR Well ID No.

GP-1D

0 2in. -1D

Common Well Name | Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation rorehole Diameter

Local Grid Orgin (O
State Plane

(estimated) (]

or Boring Location [/ Lat

Long

Local Grid Location
N[O EC]
s wil

Facility ID 772061180

County Wood County Code 71 Civil Town/City/or Village Marshfield

wn
1)
2
=
3

Number

Type

Length Att. &
Recovered (in)
Blow Counts

Depth In Feet

And Geologic Origin For

Soil/ Rock Description

Each Major Unit

U.S.CS.
Graphic
PID/FID

Well

Soil Properties

Compressive
Strength
Moisture
Content
Liquid

Limit
Plasticity
Comments

Index
P 200
RQD/

O 0 N N W s W N

Lpbeoe by bonebenve b bevea b b by Lo e byea Do brays bonon Do b b L

25

BLIND DRILL
Blind Drill to 21"

Lanebrestbonneling

BLS

EOB
End of boring @

21'BLS

| herby certify that the information on this form is true and the correct to the best of my knowledge
S~ A

Signature

/ ng Firm REI Engineering, Inc.

4080 North 20th Avenue, Wausau, Wi

between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to
be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for mare information, including where the completed form should be sent.



State of Wisconsin
Department of Natur.

al Resources

Route To:

Watershed/Wastewater (J
Remediation/Redevelopment

¥

Waste Management []
oOther (]

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION

Page

10f1

Facility/Project Name Pioneer Bank

License/Permit/Monitoring Number 02-72-522339

Boring Number GP-2S

Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Firm
Geiss Soil and Samples, LLC

Date Drilling Started

bate Drilling Completed

Drilling Method

91117 9MN7 Geoprobe
Wi Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No. Common Well Name | Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation Borehole Diameter
GP-2S 0 2in. >-28
Local Grid Orgin [[]  (estimated) (]  or Boring Location [/ Lat Local Grid Location
State Plane Long N[ ED)
s w(l
Facility ID 772061180 County Wood County Code 71 Civil Town/City/or Village Marshfield
Sample Soil Properties
2 E @ g Soil/ Rock Description @
5 2l 5 = And Geologic Origin For 'z - £
gl |55 S| = Each Major Unit v | g elfg| Ez | |3 _ g
ElglP3 2| £ G| 5| s |a|88| 28|28 58| 8| 8¢
= S 1 — - o
zlz|3z| & | & S| ol 2 |2|Sa]|l =28 |535|28| ~ &3
-1 BLIND DRILL
-1 Blind Drill to 14' BLS
17
2]
e
4
5]
6
7

o

o

EOB
End of boring @ 14' BLS

I~
gebgbennntognsbeepa s b endrpa s bevaalopsalog

o
I

| herby certify that the ’fonnauon on this form is true and the correct to the best of my knowledge

Signature

f,lé/fﬁ%, (LT

" Firm

RE! Engineering, Inc.

4080 North 20th Avenue, Wausau, WI

This for

uthoruM Chapters 281,283,289,292,293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of thes form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may result in forfeiture of

between $10 and $25, 000 or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to
be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form should be sent.



State of Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater [
Remediation/Redevelopment

V]

Waste Management (]
Other (J

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION

Page 1o0f1

Facility/Project Name Pioneer Bank

License/Permit/Monitoring Number 02-72-522339

Boring Number GP-2D

Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Firm
Geiss Soil and Samples, LLC

Date Drilling Started
M7

Ppate Drilling Completed Drilling Method

917

Geoprobe

WI! Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No. Common Well Name

GP-2D

Final Static Water Level

0 2in. 2D

Surface Elevation rorehole Diameter

Local Grid Orgin [J  (estimated) (]  or Boring Location [
State Plane

Lat

Long

Local Grid Location

NO EC
s wQ

Facility ID 772061180 County Wood

County Code 71 Civil Town/City/or Village Marshfield

wn
)
3
2
o

Soil/ Rock Description
And Geologic Origin For
Each Major Unit

Number

| Type
Length Att. &
Recovered (in)
Blow Counts
Depth In Feet

U.S.C.S.
Graphic

Well

Soil Properties

PID/FID
Compressive
Strength

Moisture
Content
Liquid
Limit
Plasticity
Index

P 200
RQD/
Comments

BLIND DRILL
Blind Drill to 22' BLS
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W = O
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|
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EOB
End of boring @ 22' BLS

(ERRRARTRRARET:

25

| herby certify that the inf%mation on this form is true and the correct to the best of my knowledge
ot

Pos B

oAl e (0T

Firm

REI Engineering, Inc.

4080 North 20th Avenue, Wausau, WI

This form Mﬁzébwpl 81,283,289,292,293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of thes form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may result in forfeiture of
between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to
be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form should be sent.



State of Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater [
Remediation/Redevelopment

2

Waste Management [J
Other

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION

Page 1o0f1

Facility/Project Name Pioneer Bank

License/Permit/Monitoring Number 02-72-522339

Boring Number GP-3S

Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Firm Date Drilling Started bate Drilling Completed Qrilling Method
Geiss Soil and Samples, LLC 91117 M7 Geoprobe
WI Unigue Well No. DNR Well ID No. Common Well Name | Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation orehole Diameter
GP-3S8 0 2in. -38
Local Grid Orgin [J (estimated) [  or Boring Location [ Lat Local Grid Location
State Plane Leng N[O EO
sl w(l
Facility ID 772061180 County Wood County Code 71 Civil Town/City/or Village Marshfield
Sample Soil Properties
3 E 2 H] Soi)/ Rock Description v
S . L Z
2 2 5 = And Geologic Origin For ‘3 ° 2
5| |25 S | = Each Major Unit ¥ | 2 als€| te |, | & g
€l o3 £ J = = E| 8P| 28 [Bx| €y o 5 E
E| 8|28 2 =4 A = 5 2 e 3 » 9 > g
5| 568 2 g <] £ < 8| SE| 85 |ZE| & N =]
Z ||| & a =] Qo = & |O@a| 20 | A3 &8 | =~ & O
- BLIND DRILL
-1 Blind Drill to 14' BLS
2]
3
4
5
6
7
=
]
=
97
10—
1]
12
13-
L -\ EOB
-1 \ End of boring @ 14' BLS
15—
16—

| herby certify that the information on this form is true and the correct to the best of my knowledge

Firm

REI Engineering, inc.

4080 North 20th Avenue, Wausau, WI

o e fA, /2T

This form isd@uthoriz haplers 281,283,289,292,293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of thes form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may result in forfeiture of
between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to
be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form should be sent.



State of Wisconsin

Department of Natural Resources

Route To:

Watershed/Wastewater []
Remediation/Redevelopment [/

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION

Waste Management (]
Other [

Page 1o0of1

Facility/Project Name Pioneer Bank

License/Permit/Monitoring Number 02-72-522339

Boring Number GP-3D

Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Firm

Geiss Soil and Samples, LLC

Date Drilling Started
91117

bate Drilling Completed
9117

Dritling Method
Geoprobe

WI Unique Well No.

DNR Well ID No.

Common Well Name
GP-3D

Final Static Water Level

Surface Elevation

Borehole Diameter

0 2in. 23D

Local Grid Orgin (]
State Plane

(estimated) (]

or Boring Location (4

Lat

Long

Local Grid Location
NDO

sO

EO
wil

Facility ID 772061180

County Wood

County Code 71

Civil Town/City/or Village Marshfield

Sample

Number

Type

Length Att. &
Recovered (in)
Blow Counts

Depth In Feet

Soil/ Rock Description
And Geologic Origin For
Each Major Unit

U.S.C.S.
Graphic

Well
PID/FID

Soil Properties

Compressive
Strength
Moisture
Content
Liquid
Limit
Plasticity
Index

P 200
RQD/
Comments

BLIND DRILL
Blind Drill to 21' BLS

T S

Lol bt

O 00 =~ & W

[ J O e T
© O % N Y v AW NN = O

]

EOB
End of boring @ 21' BLS
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| herby certify that the inf
.Y

.

ormation on this form is true and the correct to the best of my knowledge

& |

Signature

Firm REI Engineering, Inc.

4080 North 20th Avenue, Wausau, WI

between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to
be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, inciuding where the completed form should be sent.



State of Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater [J
Remediation/Redevelopment

¥

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION

Waste Management [

Other (1

Page 1of1

Facility/Project Name Pioneer Bank

License/Permit/Monitoring Number 02-72-522339

Boring Number GP-4S

Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Firm
Geiss Soil and Samples, LLC

Date Drilling Started
9117

bate Drilling Completed 0
M7

rilling Method
Geoprobe

Wi Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No. Common Well Name

GP-48

0 2in.

Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation rorehole Diameter

148

Local Grid Orgin [] (estimated) (]  or Boring Location [/
State Plane

Lat
Long

Local Grid Location
N[O

s

EO
w(d

Facility ID 772061180 County Wood

County Code 71

Civil Town/City/or Village Marshfield

Sample

Soil/ Rock Description
And Geologic Origin For
Each Major Unit

Number

Type

Length Att. &
Recovered (in)
Blow Counts
Depth In Feet

US.C.S.
Graphic

Soil Properties

PID/FID
Compressive
Strength
Moisture
Content
Liquid

Limit
Plasticity
Index

Well

P 200
RQD/
Comments

BLIND DRILL
Blind Drill to 14' BLS

-~
poor oo tasr o beaan tapo o bonnaboega b bon g fongaloynelopnalonnnlones

EOB
End of boring @ 14' BLS
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| herby certify that the information on this form is true and the correct to the best of my knowledge

) : =
Signatu r’ﬁ: v %

Firm

REI Engineering, Inc.
4080 North 20th Avenue, Wausau, WI

This form is authoriz hapters 281,283,289,292,293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of thes form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may result in forfeiture of
between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to
be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form should be sent.



State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION
Department of Natural Resources

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater [] Waste Management []
Remediation/Redevelopment [4 Other [J
Page 1o0f1

Facility/Project Name Pioneer Bank License/Permit/Monitoring Number 02-72-522339 Boring Number GP-4D

Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Firm Date Drilling Started bate Drilling Completed Orilling Method
Geiss Soil and Samples, LLC 9117 9117 Geoprobe

GP-4D 0 2in, 4D

WI Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No. Common Well Name | Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation rorehole Diameter

Local Grid Orgin [ (estimated) (1  or Boring Location [4 Lat Local Grid Location
State Plane NO ED
L

ong sO wO

Facility ID 772061180 County Wood County Code 71 Civil Town/City/or Village Marshfield

Sample Soil Properties

Soil/ Rock Description
And Geologic Origin For
Each Major Unit

Recovered (in)

Number
Type
Length Att. &
Blow Counts
Depth In Feet
US.C.S.
Graphic
PID/FID
Compressive
Strength
Moisture
Content
Liquid
Limit
Plasticity
Index
P 200
RQD/
Comments

Well

BLIND DRILL
Blind Drill to 22' BLS

woos -

o e N N wn A

_ O

NN m e e e e e
- © v m =N O Lu AW

~
~o

EOB
End of boring @ 22' BLS
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| herby certify that L_h_e’! informalihon on this form is true and the correct to the best of my knowledge

—~ Firm REI Engineering, Inc.
EL 4080 North 20th Avenue, Wausau, WI

haplers 281,283,289,292,293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of thes form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may result in forfeiture of
between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to
be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form should be sent.




State of Wis., Dept. of Natural Resources

Sae 0 W Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing Report

w9 Form 3300-005 (R 4/2015) Page 10f 2
Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs, 160, 281, 283, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and chs. NR 141 and 812, Wis. Adm. Code. In
accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of between $10-25,000, or imprisonment

for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other
purpose, Return form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau, See instructions on reverse for more information,

Route to DNR Bureau:

D Drinking Water D Watershed/Wastewater E Remediation/Redevelopment
[ ] waste Management [] other:

[_] Verification Only of Fill and Seal

1. Well Location Information 2. Facility / Owner Information
County WI Unique Well # of Hicap # Facility Name
Removed Well ;
Marathon GP-1S Pioneer Bank
- - e Facility 1D (FID or PWS)
Latitude / Longitude (see instructions) Format Code |Method Code
772061180
N oo [[JePsoos : . __
DSCRQQZ License/Permit/Monitoring #
w | [Joom [JoTHoo1
Val Ya l% Section  [Township |Range e Original Well Owner
or Gov't Lot # N D w | Pioneer Bank
Well Street Address Present Well Owner
701 South Central Avenue Pioneer Bank
Well City, Village or Town Well ZIP Caode Mailing Address of Present Owner
Marshfield 54449 701 South Central Avenue
Subdivision Name Lot # City of Present Owner ZIP Code
Marshfield 54449
Reason for Removal from Service  |WI Unique Well # of Replacement Well ; LE"- Screen, Casing & Sealing Material
Temporary Geoprobe Pump and piping removed? [Jves [ INo [V]N/A

- ~ - i N/,
3. Filled & Sealed Well / Drillhole / Borehole Information HInEIs) velAoyed? [lves [INo A
Monitoring Well Original Construction Date (mm/dd/yyyy) Liner(s) perforated? Clves []no N/A
[L] Monitoring we 9117 Screen removed? [Jyes [INo ] nia
[[] water weil Casing left in place? [Jyes [no []NA
. If a Well Construction Report is available,
[ ] Borehole / Drillhole please attach. Was casing cut off below surface? [Jyes [JNo [Z]NA
Conslrugtion Type: Did sealing material rise to surface? [V]ves [JNo []NiA
[] oritied [7] priven (Sandpoint) []oug Did material settie after 24 hours? [Clyes [VNo []NA
[I Other (specify): Geoprobe If yes‘, was hole retopped? D Yes D No N/A
- = If bentonite chips were used, were they hydrated
Formation Type: with water from a known safe source? [Oves [/No [InA
m Unconsclidated Formation D Bedrock Required Method of Placing Sealing Material
Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (ft.) |Casing Diameter (in.) [ ] Conductor Pipe-Gravity [_| Conductor Pipe-Pumped
. " Screened & Poured X
14 2 (Bentonile Chips) [] other (Explain):
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) Casing Depth {ft.) Sealing Materials
[_] Neat Cement Grout [] concrete
[[] sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout  [y/] Bentonite Chips
Was well annular space grouted? D 1= l—_—! W5 D Jrigown For Monitoring Wells and Monitoring Well Boreholes Only:
If yes, to what depth (feet)? Depth to Water (feet) [] Bentonite Chips [] Bentonite - Cement Grout
[] Granular Bentonite [] Bentonite - Sand Slurry
- D . No. Yards, Sacks Sealant or Mix Ratio or
& A " : * Volume (circle one) Mud Weight
3/8" bentonite Chips Surface |12 15
O 0 -
De on of Wo DNR Use Only
Name of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Sealing |License # Date of Filling & Sealing or Verification |Date Received Noted By
Geiss Soil & Sample , REI Engineering (mm/ddlyyyy) 9117
Street or Route Telephone Number Comments
4080 N. 20th Avenue ( 715 ) 675-9784

City State ZIP Code Sig re/WWork Date Signed
W Wi 54401 < ~ /
ausau // /0 Y //;__
7. 4



State of Wisconsin MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION
Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-113A Rev. 4.90

Route To Solid Haste Haz. Haste [] V\bstevsater[]
Env. Response & Repair Underground Tanks D Cther D S

Facility/Project Name Local Grid Location of Well Well Name
Pioneer Bank- Four Judges Cleaners __FeetS. FeetW FeetN_ FeetE |Gp.1p
Facility License Permit or Monitoring Number Grid Origin Location Wis. Unique Well Number DNR Well Number
BRRTS# 02-72-522339
Type of Well Water Table Observation Well X i Date Well Installed
Piezometer [:I | Section Location of Waste/Source DE 9/1/17
Distance Well Is From Waste/Source Boundary /4 of 1/ of Sec. ,T___N:R___[Jw|Well Installed By (Person's Name and Firm)
Ft. : . ;
= : : t Location of Well Relative to Waste/Source Geiss Soil and Samples, LLC
s Well A PmEof Enforcement Std. Application u [ Upgradient s O Sidegradient
Yes UNo d [ bowngradient n [_] Not Known
' ) ) 1. Cap and lock? Oves X No
A. Protective pipe, top elevation ft. MSL . .
———— 2. Protective cover pipe:
B. Well casing, top elevation ft. MSL a. Inside diameter: in.
b. Length: ft.
C. Land surface elevation ft. MSL c. Material: Steel |_| 04
Other
D. Surface seal, bottom 1 ft. MSL or ft. d. Additional protection? [ ves No
If yes, describe:
12. USCS Classification of soil near screen: 3. Surface seal. %entoni:e »4
: oncrete
ol o ecd owd swld se[d 4 Other | ]
ZMFK ESICD MLD MHD CL E CHD : 4. Material between well casing and protective pipe:
eaioe : Bentonite v‘ 0
13. Sieve analysis attached? Oves XNo ° Annuler sPaceoiﬁ:l
°
14. Drilling method used Rotary 150 ° ;
o Soam Buer [ L » 5. Annular space seal: a. Granular Bentonite
Geoprobe g X \d b. Lbs/d mdweight ... Bentonite-sand slurry 35
Other : c. Lbs/gal mud weight - .___.._. Bentonite slurry
o 4 Y%Bertoite.. ... Bentonite-cement grout 50
15. Drilling fluid used: Water D 02 Air D 01 ° e 1 ftVolume added for any of the above
Drilling Mud[J03 None[X] 29 x f. How installed: Tremie
A Tremie pumped 02
° Gravity
16. Drilling additives used? DYes DNO 0 )
. 0 6. Bentonite seal: a. Bentonite Granules [ 33
Describe ¢ b Cduain X3gin Clizin  Bentonite pellets B 32
17. 8 ¢ h | ° Other
. Source of water (attach analysis): °
( yois] ® 7. Fine# ﬁnd material Manufacturer, product name and mesh size
L
® a. i3
1 . b. Volume added — Tt
E. i ft. MSL or fl, "
Bentonite seal, top o) B y 8 Filter - ' ardireshsize
F. Fine sand, top __ftMSLor_ 12 ft e— 4 ; ”‘;0 .
y ; E b. Volume added ——ft
G. Filter pack, ft. MSL or ] S———— S -
erpacs, \op e SR =t 9. Well casing: Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 X 23
B Serenn juink, top A MSLor 16§l e Eniee. Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 [ 24
SPEE e other [
1. Well bottom ———femstor_ 21 ft o EEET—— 10. Screen material: PVC
J. Filter pack, bottom ft MSLor __ 21 ft. e——""_ b7 a. Screen type: Factory cut B 1
Continuous slot D ol
K. Borehole, bottom fMSLor _ 21 ft we Other
b. Manufacturer Johnson Screen
L. Borehole, diameter 225 &, Siotigize: 010 .
: St
M. 0.D. well casing L375in. i SlEtoc; i
. 11 Backfill material (below filter Pack) NoneEM
N. 1.D. well casing 1 in, Other

| hereby certify that the iqformation on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge

Signature Firm REI Engineering, Inc.
Z 76 [ 4080 N. 20th Ave.
Wausau, W 5440'

Please comple1’e both su{es |s form and return to the appropriate DNR office listed at the top of this form as required by chs. 144,147 and 160 Wis.

Stats. and ch NR 141, WIs"Ad. Code. In accordance with ch. 144 Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of not less than $10, nor more
than $5000 for each day of violation. in accordance with ch. 147 Wls. Stats., failure to tile this form may result in a forfeiture of not more than $10 000 for
each day of violation. NOTE: Shaded areas are for DNR use only. see instructions for more information including where the completed form should be sent.




State of Wisconsin MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION
Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-113A Rev. 4.90

Route To Solid Haste [_] Haz. Haste [ ] Wastewater ]
Env. Response & Repair Underground Tanks O oher___

Facility/Project Name Local Grid Location of Well Well Name
Pioneer Bank- Four Judges Cleaners ___FeetS. FeetW FeetN_ FeetE |Gp.pg
Facility License Permit or Monitoring Number Grid Origin Location Wis. Unique Well Number DNR Well Number
BRRTS# 02-72-522339
Type of Well Water Table Observation Well DX 11 Date Well Installed
Piezometer ] | Section Location of Waste/Source Cel9/1/17
Distance Well Is From Waste/Source Boundary 14 of 1/ of Sec ,T.__N.R___[Jw|Well Installed By (Person's Name and Firm)
= - - F_t' Location of Well Relative to Waste/Source Geiss Soil and Samples, LLC
s Well A POIE]Of Enforcement Std. Application u L1 Upgradient s | Sidegradient
Yes UnNo d [ bowngradient n [] Not Known
4 ‘ 1. Cap and lock? Oves No
A. Protective pipe, top elevation ft. MSL ) .
—_— 2. Protective cover pipe:
B. Well casing, top elevation ft. MSL a. Inside diameter: in.
b. Length: ft.
C. Land surface elevation ft. MSL c. Material: Steel [_| 04
Other
D. Surface seal, bottom 1 ft. MSL or ft. d. Additional protection? [:IYes No
; A If yes, describe:
12, USCS Classification of soil near screen: Snii a3, Surface seal: BCentonite Q ?
: A oncrete
oo o ecd owld swd se[d : . Other LJ
SMD SCD MLD MHD CLE CHD ot ® »
Bedrock D ¢ H 4. Material between well casing and protective pipe:
gy : : Bentonite & 30
13. Sieve analysis attached?  [IYes BXINo o] Le An"marspac%‘:ﬁ;
° *
14. Drilling method used Rotary [ o] [e B
Hollow Stei Auger |_—_|41 ° . 5. Annular space seal: a. Granular Bentonite 124 33
Geoprobe g > b. muwegt ... Bentonite-sand siurry |_] 35
Other & X I ¢ ¢ Lbs/gal mud weight ... Bentonite slurry | 3t
d___ %Bertaite.... . Bentonite-cement grout [ ] 5o
o °
15. Drilling fluid used: Water D 02 Air D 01 o ° e._04 ft3Volume added for any of the above
Driling Mud [ 03 None X 90 o I f How installed: Tremie | 01
X X, Tremie pumped 02
° o Gravity 08
16. Drilling additives used? DYes D No ° ° ) .
. ® ° 6. Bentonite seal: a. Bentonite Granules []33
Beseribe X I b. duain B3sin C12in. Bentonite peliets DX 32
- ¢ 1 ' ° ° c. Other
. Source of water (attach analysis): ° ®
( ysis) ° ° 7. Fine sand material Manufacturer, product name and mesh size
L) L] a.
L] L] 3
1 ey [ b. Volume added — ft
E. i ft. MSL or ft, —
Bentonite seal, top o) ¥ & Filler pack ireterial; MEFL ; e ——
F. Fine sand, top _ ft.MSLor__5 it _____.—-——-———r4 a 40 :
o b. Volume added — —ft
G. Filter pack, to ft. MSL or T ft. - -
i p top N— — =T 9. Well casing: Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 2
H. Sereen jaints top T N e 1 — Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 []24
-'.:._- other (]
1. Well bottom - ftMSLor__ 14 ft o '::{'\ 10. Screen material; PVC
J. Filter pack, bottom ft MSLor __ 14 ft. " 7 a. Screen type: Factory cut D4
Continuous slot D o1
K. Borehole, bottom ft. MSLor __ 14 ft. ——— Other
b. Manufacturer Johnson Screen
L. Borehole, diameter 225 i ¢. Slot size: 010 in
. St
M. 0.D. well casing 1.375 in d. Slotted length:
) i ) 11. Backfil material (below filter Pack) None IX] 14
N. I.D. well casing in. Other I:]

| hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge

Signature — Fim RE! Engineering, Inc.
= A{ € f 4080 N. 20th Ave.
2 AN _Wausau. W 5440"

'y -
Please com‘plﬂé b{)lh(sﬁs%is form and return to the appropriate DNR office listed at the top of this form as required by chs. 144,147 and 160 Wis.
Stats. and ch NR 141, Wls. Ad. Code. In accordance with ch. 144 Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of not less than $10, nor more
than $5000 for each day of violation. In accordance with ch. 147 Wis. Stats_, failure to tile this form may resultin a forfeiture of not more than $10,000 for
each day of violation. NOTE: Shaded areas are for DNR use only. see instructions for more information including where the completed form should be sent.



State of Wisconsin

MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION

Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-113A Rev. 4.90
Route To Solid Haste [] Haz. Haste [] Wastewaterd ]
Env. Response & Repair Underground Tanks O aheed
Facility/Project Name Local Grid Location of Well Well Name
Pioneer Bank- Four Judges Cleaners __FeetS. FeetW FeetN.  FeetE |Gp.oD
Facility License Permit or Monitoring Number Grid Origin Location Wis. Unique Well Number DNR Well Number

BRRTS# 02-72-522339

Describe

17. Source of water (attach analysis):

Bentonite pellets X 32
Other D

7. Fine sand material Manufacturer, product name and mesh size
a

b. Juain B3sin. 31200,
C.

Type of Well Water Table Observation Well X Date Well Installed
Piezometer [[] | Section Location of Waste/Source Oelo/1/17
Distance Well Is From Waste/Source Boundary 1/4 of Sec ,T N;R___ []w|Well Installed By {(Person's Name and Firm)
’ i F_t' Location of Well Relative to Waste/Source Geiss Soil and Samples, LLC
Is Well A Point of Enforcement Std. Application u Upgradient s Sidegradient
[ ves CNo d [] Downgradient n [_] Not Known
o 1. Cap and lock? Hves Mno
A. Protective pipe, top elevation ft. MSL 2. Protective cover pipe:
B. Well casing, top elevation ft. MSL a. Inside diameter: in
b. Length: ft.
C. Land surface elevation ft. MSL c¢. Material: Steel [_| 04
Other
D. Surface seal, bottom 1 ft. MSL or ft. d. Additional protection? [Cdes No
If yes, describe:
12. USCS Classification of soil near screen: 3. Surface seal: %entoni:e g
oncrete
el o ocd owd swlO s . Other
SMD SCD [ MHD CL E CHD : : 4. Material between well casing and protective pipe:
Bedrock D * ® Bentonite X 0
L] L]
13. Sieve analysis attached? Cyes BINo ° ° AnTgler spaceostﬁzlr =
° °
14. Drilling method used Rotary (150 o] [ .
Hollow Stem Auger D41 Y ° 5. Annular space seal: i Grar)ular Bentonite B
Geoprobe g ® s b. Lbs/el mdweigt ... Bentonite-sand slurry | ] 35
Other % : c. Lbs/gal mud weight - _._..__. Bentonite slurry LJ 31
d. Y%Bertarite ... Bentonite-cement grout | | 50
L] 0l
15. Drilling fluid used: Water D 02 Air D 01 ° : e 1 ft3Volume added for any of the above
Drilling Mud [J 03 None X %0 o i. How installed: Tremie L 01
4 & Tremie pumped 02
° o Gravity 08
16. Drilling additives used? Oves Ono o] [o .
° ° 6. Bentonite seal: a. Bentonite Granules [ ]33
L)
o
° *
o *
L] L
* *
L) L]
L) L)

E. Bentonite seal, top ft. MSL or 1

F.Fine sand, top ft. MSLor __13 it

G. Filter pack, top ft. MSLor __ 15 ft

\k\

b. Volume added e

8. Hltegf(?rkrrde"id: Menufacturer, prodict naire and mesh size
a.
b. Volume added ——_f1 ?

9. Well casing: Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 X 2
Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 [ 24

H. Screen joint, top ft. MSLor 17 ft.
S =— iy Other |:|
1. Well bottom ft MSLor _ 22 ft. — o ;_.-_._~\ 10. Seresn material: PVC
J. Filter pack, bottom ft.MSLor _ 22 ft. —— 7 a. Screen type: Factory cut & 1
Continuous slot [ of
K. Borehole, bottom ft. MSLor __ 22  ft. ——— Other
) 205 . 3 b. Manufacturer Johnson Screen
L. Borehole, diameter . n. ¢. Slot size: 010 in.
: S it
M. O.D. well casing ﬂ" dgSloned lengfh: g
. 11. Backfill material (below filter Pack) NoneEM
N. 1.D. well casing 1 i, other [

| hereby certify that the infprmatiop,on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge

Signature

(= J A Jer

Fim

REI| Engineering, Inc.
4080 N. 20th Ave.
Wausau. W 5440'

Please con}plale’go!héides"of‘m/»s !qﬂand geturn to the appropriate DNR office listed at the top of this form as required by chs. 144,147 and 160 Wis.
Stats. and ¢ch NR 141, Wlis, Ad. Code. In accordance with ch. 144 Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of not less than $10, nor more
than $5000 for each day of violation. In accordance with ch. 147 Wis. Stats., failure to tile this form may result in a forfeiture of not more than $10,000 for
each day of violation. NOTE: Shaded areas are for DNR use only. see instructions for more information including where the completed form should be sent.




State of Wisconsin

MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION

Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-113A Rev. 4.90
Route To Solid Haste [_] Hez. Haste [] Wastewaterd ]
Env. Response & Repair Underground Tanks D Cther D EE—
Facility/Project Name Local Grid Location of Well Well Name
Pioneer Bank- Four Judges Cleaners __FeetS. FeetW FeetN. FeetE |Gp.3§
Facility License Permit or Monitoring Number Grid Origin Location Wis. Unigue Well Number DNR Well Number

BRRTS# 02-72-522339

Type of Well Water Table Observation Well i Date Well Installed
Piezometer [] »|Section Location of Waste/Source Clelori17
Distance Well Is From Waste/Source Boundary 1/dof 14 of Sec T N;R___ []w|Well Installed By (Person's Name and Firm)
Ft ; ; .
— - - t Location of Well Relative to Waste/Source Geiss Soil and Samples, LL.C
s Well A Pon{Eof Enforcenﬁnt Std. Application | |, O Upgradient s O Sidegradient
Yes No d [ Downgradient n [ Not Known
1. Cap and lock? Oves No
A. Protective pipe, top elevation ft. MSL 2 Prztective cover pipe:
B. Well casing, top elevation ft. MSL a. Inside diameter: in.
b. Length: ft.
C. Land surface elevation ft. MSL ¢. Material: Steel [ ] 04
Other
D. Surface seal, bottom 1 ft. MSL or ft. d. Additional protection? Yes B No
---------- If yes, describe:
12. USCS Classification of soil near screen: 3. Surface seal: Bentonite Q £y
Concrete o1
e oud ocd owld swd sed Other [
SBMde 5(3[] MLD M“D cL E CHD : 4, Material between well casing and protective pipe:
edroc :: Bentonite & 20
13. Sieve analysis attached?  [Jves BXINo % Annularspaceozi.:::
*
14, Drilling method used Rotary []50 o )
g s 4 eyr Sl P 5. Annular space seal: a. Granular Bentonite X3 33
Geoprobe g X ¢ b. Lbs/cel mudweigt ... Bentonite-sand slurry || 35
Other -: c. Lbs/gal mud weight -._.__._____. Bentonite slurry 3
Pe d__ %Betoite... .. Bentonite-cement grout { | 50
15. Drilling fluid used: Water oz Air L o1 o e 04 ft*Volume added for any of the above
Drilling Mud [J 03 None X 99 po f How installed: Tremie [_] 01
:. Tremie pumped 02
» Gravity 08
16. Drilling additives used? Oyes Ono o . .
. L® 6. Bentonite seal: a. Bentonite Granules [ ]33
Beseribe b2 b. Juain BX3gin [inin Bentonite pellets B 32
i c. Other
17. Source of water (attach analysis): o , ‘ .
o 7. Fine sand material Manufacturer, product name and mesh size
L
3 b. Volume added fte
E:B i ft. MSL 1 ft.
entonite seal, top or 8. Filter pack reterisk: . , sl -
F. Fine sand, top ft. MSLor __5__ ft. 3, S0 e
b. Volume added
G. Filter pack, to ft. MSL or i
: 5 9. Well casing: Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 X1 23
H. Screen joint, top L MSLor 9 ft. _ Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 524
8x Other
1. Well bottom ft. MSL or 14 ft. \_ 10. Screen material: PVC
J. Filter pack, bottom ft. MSLor __ 14 ft. a. Screen type: . Factory °|“‘ %;
ontinuous slot
K. Borehole, bottom ft. MSLor __ 14 ft _other [
b. Manufacturer Johnson Screen
L. Borehole, diameter 2.25 i, c. Slot size: 0.10_in.
4 5 ¢
M. O.D. well casing 1375 in. ikl ANl i
11. Backfill material (below filter Pack) None E 14

N. 1.D. well casing I i,

Other

| hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge

Signature = e Firm REI Engineering, Inc.
< /gL 4080 N. 20th Ave.
o Wausau. W] 5440

7 7
Please &tnmp'!{le both sides oMform and return to the appropriate DNR office listed at the top of this form as required by chs. 144,147 and 160 Wis.
Stats, and ¢h NR 141, Wis. Ad. Code. In accordance with ch. 144 Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of not less than $i0, nor more
than $5000 for each day of violation. In accordance with ch. 147 Wls. Stats., failure to tile this form may result in a forfeiture of not more than $10,000 for
each day of violation. NOTE: Shaded areas are for DNR use only. see instructions for more information including where the completed form should be sent.




State of Wisconsin

MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION

Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-113A Rev. 4.90
Route To Solid Haste Haz. Haste D Wastenater] ]
Env. Response & Repair [_| Underground Tanks ] Other (]
Facility/Project Name Local Grid Location of Well Well Name
Pioneer Bank- Four Judges Cleaners ___FeetS.  FeetW  FeetN_ FeetE |Gp.3p
Facility License Permit or Monitoring Number Grid Origin Location Wis. Unique Well Number DNR Well Number
BRRTS# 02-72-522339
Type of Well Water Table Observation Well X 11 Date Well Installed
Piezometer [] | Section Location of Waste/Source delo/1/17
Distance Well Is From Waste/Source Boundary /4 of 1/4 of Sec T___ NR___[]w|well Installed By (Person's Name and Firm)
i . F_t' Location of Well Relative to Waste/Source Geiss Soil and Samples, LLC
Is Well A Point of Enforcement Std. Application " D Upgradient s D Sidegradient
O ves Lo d [ bowngradient n ] Not Known

1. Cap and lock? Oves M No
A. Protective pipe, top elevation ft. MSL ; ;
2. Protective cover pipe:
B. Well casing, top elevation ft. MSL a. Inside diameter: in.
b. Length: ft.
C. Land surface elevation ft. MSL c. Material: Steel || 04
Other
D. Surface seal, bottom 1 ft. MSL or ft. d. Additional protection? Yes No
--------- If yes, describe:
12. USCS Classification of soil near screen: 3. Surface seal: %entonite = glJ
oncrete 1A
e o ocd owd swd sed Other L]
swd scd wmO w@d & w3 o
Bedrock D 4. Material between well casing and protective pipe:
edroc Bentonite 2 30
13. Sieve analysis attached?  [Yes BXINo Anngiar spaceo:::::
14. Drilling method used Rotary [150 ;
Hollow Sfen Au eyr Clat 5. Annular space seal: a. Granular Bentonite X 2
Geoprobe g X b. Lbs/gel mudweigt ... Bentonite-sand slurry [ ] 35
Other c. Lbs/gal mud weight .. Bentonite slurry LI 31
A %Bxtonte .. ... Bentonite-cement grout | | 50
15. Drilling fluid used: Water D 02 Air D 01 e 1 12 Volume added for any of the above
Drilling Mud (03 None Xl 99 ¢ How installed: Tremie L] 01
Tremie pumped ! 02
Gravity X108
16. Drilling additives used? Oves Ono _ 4
] 6. Bentonite seal: a. Bentonite Granules [ ]33
Describe b. (Jisin B3sin Ol inin  Bentonite pellets B 32
. c other [
17. Source of water (attach analysis): ) ) i
7. Fine sand material Manufacturer, product name and mesh size
a.
: b. Volume added ft®
.B ' .MS ft. )
E. Bentonite seal, top ft L or 8. Fifter eterial: ' ord sze
F.Fine sand, top ft. MSLor __12 it a #IO <
A b. Volume added ft
G. Filter K, t ft. MSL or 1 ft.
HIerpack, 1ap 9. Well casing: Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 X 23
H. Screen joint, top #MSLor 16 fi. / Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 [ 24
) other [
1. Well bottom ft. MSLor __ 21 ft. ;5{-\\ 10. Screen material: PVC
N/
J. Filter pack, bottom ft. MSLor 21  ft. a. Screen type: Factory cut &I
Continuous slot Lo
K. Borehole, bottom ft. MSL or __ 21 ft. Other
b. Manufacturer Johnson Screen
L. Borehole, diameter 2.25 in & .Slotsizas 0.10 in.
ML, .5 well casiii 1.375% d. Slotted length: 3t
. 11. Backfill material (below filter Pack): None14
N. I.D. well casing L, otner [

| hereby certify that the informaljon on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge

Signature Firm REI Engineering, Inc.
= / é:Z\ 4080 N. 20th Ave.
7 Wausau. W 5440

Please coﬁrp‘fe(e b&h sirdgs«o’fmy{ornq and return to the appropriate DNR office listed at the top of this form as required by chs. 144,147 and 160 Wis.
Stals. and ch NR 141, Wis. Ad. Code. In accordance with ch 144 Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may resultin a forfeiture of not less than $10, nor more
than $5000 for each day of violation. In accordance with ch. 147 Wis. Stats_, failure to tile this form may result in a forfeiture of not more than $10,000 for
each day of violation. NOTE: Shaded areas are for DNR use only. see instructions for more information including where the completed form should be sent.



State of Wisconsin

MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION

Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-113A Rev. 4.90
Route To Solid Haste [_] Haz. Haste [] Wastewater ]
Env. Response & Repair Underground Tanks O atherd___
Facility/Project Name Local Grid Location of Well Well Name
Pioneer Bank- Four Judges Cleaners __feetS. FeetW FeetN_  FeetE |Gp.4g
Facility License Permit or Monitoring Number Grid Origin Location Wis. Unique Well Number DNR Well Number
BRRTS# 02-72-522339
Type of Well Water Table Observation Well D4 11 Date Well Installed
Piezometer ] m|Section Location of Waste/Source Celo/1/17
Distance Well Is From Waste/Source Boundary /4 of 164 of Sec i N;R___[T]w[Well installed By (Person's Name and Firm)
: : F'tf Location of Well Relative to Waste/Source Geiss Soil and Samples, LLC
Is Well A Pon&lof Enforcement Std. Application | | 7] Upgradient s [ Sidegradient
Yes CNo d [ powngradient n [ Not Known
4 ) 1. Cap and lock? Cves X No
A. Protective pipe, top elevation ft. MSL ) .
2. Protective cover pipe:
B. Well casing, top elevation ft. MSL a. Inside diameter: In.
b. Length: ft.
C. Land surface elevation ft. MSL c. Material: Steel L_| 04
Other
D. Surface seal, bottom 1 ftt MSLor ____ ft. d. Additional protection? Yes LINo
---------- If yes, describe:
12. USCS Classification of soil near screen: 3. Surface seal: %e”m”i:e ?
oncrete
eeld emd ocO old swd sed Other
;M(Flk 1 wid B cnld 4. Material between well casing and protective pipe:
edrock [] Bentonite X 30
13. Sieve analysis attached? Oves XINo ARAIRG sPaceostﬁzlr
14. Drilling method used Rotary (50 .
Hollow Stem A O] 41 5. Annular space seal: a. Granular Bentonite &4 33
Geoprobe eI b. Lbs/gd mdweight ... Bentonite-sand slurry 35
other X C. Lbs/gal mud weight - _________. Bentonite slurry
d. %Bertarite ... Bentonite-cement grout
15. Drilling fluid used: Water 102 Air [J 01 e _04 ft>Volume added for any of the above

Drilling Mud [ 03 None BX] 0

DYes DNo

16. Drilling additives used?
Describe

17. Source of water (attach analysis):

i How installed:

6. Bentonite seal:

b. duain Dasin CIin
[o]

a.

in

Tremie L] 01

Tremie pumped [_] 02
Gravity 1X] 08

Bentonite Granules D33

Bentonite pellets X 32
Other D

E. Bentonite seal, top __ ft MSLor __ 1
F. Fine sand, top —_ ft.MSLor_ 5
G. Filter pack, top _ ftMSLor_7 _
H. Screen joint, top _ ftMStor_9
1, Well bottom ___ ftMSLor_ 14
J. Filter pack, bottom ___ ft. MSLor __ 14
K. Borehole, bottom _ ftMSLor _14
L. Borehole, diameter 2.25 in

1375 iin:

M. O.D. well casing

N. 1.D. well casing

1

in,

ft.

ft.

ft.

ft.

ft.

i Fin?i sand material Manufacturer, product name and mesh size
15
a.
b. Volume added
&Hﬂe;;'pm(rrdeid: Manufadurer, product name and mesh size
40
a.
b. Volume added

9. Weli casing: Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 23
Flush threaded PVC schedule 80

- other [
":"-I'\\ 10. Screen material; PVC

a. Screen type:

ft3

fr®

Factory cut X
Continuous siot ] of

Other
b. Manufacturer Johnson Screen
c. Slot size: 0.10 in
d. Slotted length: 5t
11. Backfill malerial (below filter Pack): None E 14
Other D

| hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge

Signature Fim REI Engineering, Inc.
Zé‘_z* 4080 N. 20th Ave.
__Wausau. W 5440

Please co eboth
Stats. and ch NR 141, Wis, Ad. Code, In accordance with ch. 144 Wis. Stats_,
than $5000 for each day of violation. In accordance with ch. 147 Wis. Stats.

oré/ form and return to the appropriate DNR office listed at the top of this form as required by chs. 144,147 and 160 Wis.

failure to file this form may resultin a forfeiture of not less than $10, nor more

) failure to tile this form may result in a forfeiture of not more than $10,000 for

each day of violation. NOTE: Shaded areas are for DNR use only. see instructions for more information including where the completed form should be sent.



State of Wisconsin

MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION

Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-113A Rev. 4.90
Route To Solid Haste [] Haz. Haste (] Wasteweterd ]
Env. Respc Response & Repair Underground Tanks D Cther D__
Facility/Project Name Local Grid Location of Well Well Name
Pioneer Bank- Four Judges Cleaners __FeetS. FeetW FeetN. FeetE |Gp.4D
Facility License Permit or Monitoring Number Grid Origin Location Wis. Unique Well Number DNR Well Number
BRRTS# 02-72-522339
Type of Well Water Table Observation Well E i Date Well Installed
Piezometer D | Section Location of Waste/Source DE 9/1/17
Distance Well Is From Waste/Source Boundary 1/ of 174 of Sec JT R___[Jw|Weli Installed By (Person's Name and Firm)
AT = F_t’ Location of Well Relative to Waste/Source Geiss Soil and Samples, LLC
s We onﬁof Enforcement Std. Application u Upgradient s O Sidegradient
Yes CNo d [ Downgradient n [] Not Known
) ) ) 1. Cap and lock? Oves E No
A. Protective pipe, top elevation ft. MSL ; ;
— 2. Protective cover pipe:
B. Weli casing, top elevation ft. MSL a. Inside diameter: in.
b. Length: ft.
C. Land surface elevation ft. MSL ¢. Material: Steel || 04
Other
D. Surface seal, bottom 1 ft. MSL or ft. d. Additional protection? [ ves No
If yes, describe:
12. USCS Classification of scil near screen: 3. Surface seal: Bcentonite k)
oncrete o1
el ovd ecd ol swd srd Other
ISBMdE]k ES]CD MLD MHD cL E CHD 4. Material between well casing and protective pipe:
edroc Bentonite 0
13. Sieve analysis attached? [JYes DXINo Annuiag spaceos"?::
14, Drilling method used Rotary (150 .
Holiow Stem Augar D41 5. Annular space seal: a. Granular Bentonite B
Geoprobe g X b. Lbs/d mowegt ... Bentonite-sand slurry 35
Other c. Lbs/gal mud weight - ... Bentonite slurry
d_ Y%Bertaite. ... ... Bentonite-cement grout
15. Drilling fluid used: Water D 02 Air [:] 01 e __1__ft*Volume added for any of the above
Drilling Mud [] 03 None X o i How installed: Tremie L] 01
Tremie pumped [ ] 02
Gravity X 08
16. Drilling additives used? Ovyes Ono ,
: 6. Bentonite seal: a. Bentonite Granules D33
Describe b, Jiain BX3sin. O 12in.  Bentonite pellets B 32
) c Other [
17. Source of water (attach analysis): ) ) .
7. Fm?# ?e;nd material Manufacturer, product name and mesh size
a.
| b. Volume added ft*
] i . MSL ft. A .
E. Bentonite seal, top ft. MSL or = : el S
F. Fine sand, top _ ft.MSLor__13 ft . - a 40 -
G b. Volume added ft
G. Filter pack, ft. MSLor __ 1S i, - .
llter pagk, fop o o 9. Well casing: Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 B 23
HaSersen foind, g foMSLor 17 it =13 Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 [] 24
TR = other []
1. Well bottom ft. MSL or 22 ft, \__\:;__' \ 10. Screen material: PVC
J. Filter pack, bottom f.MSLor_ 22 ft. ————" I L Fectory cut B
Continuous slot o
K. Borehole, bottom ft. MSLor __ 22 ft. —— Other
% b. Manufacturer Johnson Screen
L. Borehole, diameter 225 i & Slot Sizes 0.10 i
: S it
M. O.D. well casing 1375, By AL [EROL:
) 1 ) 11. Backfill material (below filter Pack): Nonexm
N. I.D. well casing in. Other

| hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge

Signature Fim REI Engineering, Inc.
b 4080 N. 20th Ave.
= Wausau. W 5440

: 7
Please co ete both sides

Stats. and ch NR 141, Wis_ Ad. Code. In accordance with ch. 144 Wis, Stats .,
than $5000 for each day of violation. In accordance with ch. 147 Wls. Stats.,

isér/m and return to the appropriate DNR office listed at the top of this form as required by chs. 144,147 and 160 Wis.

failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of not less than $10, nor more
failure to tile this form may resull in a forfeiture of not more than $10,000 for

each day of violation. NOTE: Shaded areas are for DNR use only. see instructions for more information including where the completed form should be sent.



APPENDIX B

PHOTO LOG

Responsive. Efficient. Innovative.
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APPENDIX C

IMIETHODS AND PROCEDURES

Responsive. Efficient. Innovative.




IMIETHODS AND PROCEDURES
FOR

GEOPROBE WATER SAMPLING

GROUNDWATER PROFILER
The geoprobe rods are connected to a covered stainless steel, 2-foot screen and
driven to the appropriate depth. Internal rods are inserted in the hollow rods, and
the cover is unscrewed and released, exposing the screen.

PURGING, SAMPLING AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Disposable 7:” polyethylene tubing is inserted to the screen and connected to a
peristaltic pump. The water is pumped slowly until sediment free. Purge water is
containerized for proper disposal.

Water samples are collected directly from the tubing. If the well is purged dry, it is
allowed to recharge and then sampled. Samples are labeled and placed in a cooler
to be preserved at approximately 4 degrees C. Samples are accompanied by Chain

of Custody records.

Upon completion of a sample, a chain of custody log is initiated. The chain of custody
record includes the following information: project name, work order number,
shipped by, shipped to, sampling point, location, field ID number, date and time
taken, sample type, number of containers, analysis required, sampler (s) signature

(s), etc. As few people as possible handle the samples.

DECONTAMINATION

Sampling equipment is decontaminated prior to sampling. The geoprobe rods and
screen are washed between holes using distilled water and Alconox cleaning
detergent. Latex gloves are worn during all sample collection procedures and are
changed between the collection of each of the water samples from each monitoring

well.

-1-
P:\5400-5499\5403 - Pioneer Bank DERF\Reports\Site Update\5403DERFSUattC.doc



APPENDIX D

GROUNDWATER LABORATORY

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Responsive. Efficient. Innovative.




Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

ace Analytical” v o 4500

www.pacelabs.com

September 11, 2017

Brian Bailey

REI Engineering
4080 North 20th Ave
Wausau, WI 54401

RE: Project: 5403 FORMER JUDGES
Pace Project No.: 40156260

Dear Brian Bailey:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on September 07, 2017.
The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the
most current, applicable TNI/NELAC standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual,
where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
Brian Basten

brian.basten@pacelabs.com

(920)469-2436
Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

(920)469-2436

Page 1 of 14



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project: 5403 FORMER JUDGES
Pace Project No.: 40156260

CERTIFICATIONS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Green Bay Certification IDs
1241 Bellevue Street, Green Bay, WI 54302
Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87948
Illinois Certification #: 200050
Kentucky UST Certification #: 82
Louisiana Certification #: 04168
Minnesota Certification #: 055-999-334
New York Certification #: 12064
North Dakota Certification #: R-150

Virginia VELAP ID: 460263

South Carolina Certification #: 83006001
Texas Certification #: T104704529-14-1
Wisconsin Certification #: 405132750
Wisconsin DATCP Certification #: 105-444
USDA Soil Permit #: P330-16-00157

Federal Fish & Wildlife Permit #: LE51774A-0

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 2 of 14



Pace Analytical Services, LLC

. 40 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
aceAnalytical Green Bay, Wi 54302
www. pacelabs.com (920)469-2436

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Project: 5403 FORMER JUDGES
Pace Project No.: 40156260

Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received

40156260001 GP-15 Water 09/01/17 09:10 09/07/17 08:15

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 3 of 14



Pace Analytical Services, LLC

. 40 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
aceAnalytical Green Bay, Wi 54302
www. pacelabs.com (920)469-2436

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Project: 5403 FORMER JUDGES
Pace Project No.: 40156260

Analytes
Lab ID Sample ID Method Analysts Reported
40156260001 GP-15 EPA 8260 LAP 64

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 4 of 14



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Project: 5403 FORMER JUDGES
Pace Project No.: 40156260
Sample: GP-15 Lab ID: 40156260001 Collected: 09/01/17 09:10 Received: 09/07/17 08:15 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 8260
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 09/08/17 15:34 630-20-6
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/08/17 15:34 71-55-6
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.25 ug/L 1.0 0.25 1 09/08/17 15:34 79-34-5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.20 ug/L 1.0 0.20 1 09/08/17 15:34 79-00-5
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.24 ug/L 1.0 0.24 1 09/08/17 15:34 75-34-3
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.41 ug/L 1.0 0.41 1 09/08/17 15:34 75-35-4
1,1-Dichloropropene <0.44 ug/L 1.0 0.44 1 09/08/17 15:34 563-58-6
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <2.1 ug/L 5.0 2.1 1 09/08/17 15:34 87-61-6
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/08/17 15:34 96-18-4
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 09/08/17 15:34 120-82-1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/08/17 15:34 95-63-6
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 09/08/17 15:34 96-12-8
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 09/08/17 15:34 106-93-4
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/08/17 15:34 95-50-1
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.17 ug/L 1.0 0.17 1 09/08/17 15:34 107-06-2
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 09/08/17 15:34 78-87-5
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/08/17 15:34 108-67-8
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/08/17 15:34 541-73-1
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/08/17 15:34 142-28-9
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/08/17 15:34 106-46-7
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 09/08/17 15:34 594-20-7
2-Chlorotoluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/08/17 15:34 95-49-8
4-Chlorotoluene <0.21 ug/L 1.0 0.21 1 09/08/17 15:34 106-43-4
Benzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/08/17 15:34 71-43-2
Bromobenzene <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 09/08/17 15:34 108-86-1
Bromochloromethane <0.34 ug/L 1.0 0.34 1 09/08/17 15:34 74-97-5
Bromodichloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/08/17 15:34 75-27-4
Bromoform <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/08/17 15:34 75-25-2
Bromomethane <2.4 ug/L 5.0 2.4 1 09/08/17 15:34 74-83-9
Carbon tetrachloride <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/08/17 15:34 56-23-5
Chlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/08/17 15:34 108-90-7
Chloroethane <0.37 ug/L 1.0 0.37 1 09/08/17 15:34 75-00-3
Chloroform <25 ug/L 5.0 25 1 09/08/17 15:34 67-66-3
Chloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/08/17 15:34 74-87-3
Dibromochloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/08/17 15:34 124-48-1
Dibromomethane <0.43 ug/L 1.0 0.43 1 09/08/17 15:34 74-95-3
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.22 ug/L 1.0 0.22 1 09/08/17 15:34 75-71-8
Diisopropy! ether <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/08/17 15:34 108-20-3
Ethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/08/17 15:34 100-41-4
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <2.1 ug/L 5.0 2.1 1 09/08/17 15:34 87-68-3
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <0.14 ug/L 1.0 0.14 1 09/08/17 15:34 98-82-8
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.17 ug/L 1.0 0.17 1 09/08/17 15:34 1634-04-4
Methylene Chloride <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 09/08/17 15:34 75-09-2
Naphthalene <25 ug/L 5.0 25 1 09/08/17 15:34 91-20-3
Styrene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/08/17 15:34 100-42-5
Tetrachloroethene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/08/17 15:34 127-18-4

Date: 09/11/2017 01:14 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project: 5403 FORMER JUDGES

Pace Project No.: 40156260

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Sample: GP-15

Lab ID: 40156260001

Collected: 09/01/17 09:10 Received: 09/07/17 08:15 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Toluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/08/17 15:34 108-88-3
Trichloroethene <0.33 ug/L 1.0 0.33 1 09/08/17 15:34 79-01-6
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 09/08/17 15:34 75-69-4
Vinyl chloride <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 09/08/17 15:34 75-01-4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.26 ug/L 1.0 0.26 1 09/08/17 15:34 156-59-2
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/08/17 15:34 10061-01-5
mé&p-Xylene <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 1 09/08/17 15:34 179601-23-1
n-Butylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/08/17 15:34 104-51-8
n-Propylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/08/17 15:34 103-65-1
o-Xylene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/08/17 15:34 95-47-6
p-lsopropyltoluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/08/17 15:34 99-87-6
sec-Butylbenzene <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 09/08/17 15:34 135-98-8
tert-Butylbenzene <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 09/08/17 15:34 98-06-6
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.26 ug/L 1.0 0.26 1 09/08/17 15:34 156-60-5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 09/08/17 15:34 10061-02-6
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 85 % 61-130 1 09/08/17 15:34 460-00-4
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 100 % 67-130 1 09/08/17 15:34 1868-53-7
Toluene-d8 (S) 98 % 70-130 1 09/08/17 15:34 2037-26-5

Date: 09/11/2017 01:14 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Project: 5403 FORMER JUDGES
Pace Project No.: 40156260
QC Batch: 267015 Analysis Method: EPA 8260
QC Batch Method:  EPA 8260 Analysis Description: 8260 MSV
Associated Lab Samples: 40156260001
METHOD BLANK: 1568885 Matrix: Water
Associated Lab Samples: 40156260001
Blank Reporting

Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L <0.18 1.0 09/08/17 09:31
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/08/17 09:31
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L <0.25 1.0 09/08/17 09:31
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L <0.20 1.0 09/08/17 09:31
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L <0.24 1.0 09/08/17 09:31
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L <0.41 1.0 09/08/17 09:31
1,1-Dichloropropene ug/L <0.44 1.0 09/08/17 09:31
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ug/L <2.1 5.0 09/08/17 09:31
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/08/17 09:31
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/L <2.2 5.0 09/08/17 09:31
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/08/17 09:31
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ug/L <2.2 5.0 09/08/17 09:31
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/L <0.18 1.0 09/08/17 09:31
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/08/17 09:31
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L <0.17 1.0 09/08/17 09:31
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L <0.23 1.0 09/08/17 09:31
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/08/17 09:31
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/08/17 09:31
1,3-Dichloropropane ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/08/17 09:31
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/08/17 09:31
2,2-Dichloropropane ug/L <0.48 1.0 09/08/17 09:31
2-Chlorotoluene ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/08/17 09:31
4-Chlorotoluene ug/L <0.21 1.0 09/08/17 09:31
Benzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/08/17 09:31
Bromobenzene ug/L <0.23 1.0 09/08/17 09:31
Bromochloromethane ug/L <0.34 1.0 09/08/17 09:31
Bromodichloromethane ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/08/17 09:31
Bromoform ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/08/17 09:31
Bromomethane ug/L <2.4 5.0 09/08/17 09:31
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/08/17 09:31
Chlorobenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/08/17 09:31
Chloroethane ug/L <0.37 1.0 09/08/17 09:31
Chloroform ug/L <2.5 5.0 09/08/17 09:31
Chloromethane ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/08/17 09:31
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L <0.26 1.0 09/08/17 09:31
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/08/17 09:31
Dibromochloromethane ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/08/17 09:31
Dibromomethane ug/L <0.43 1.0 09/08/17 09:31
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L <0.22 1.0 09/08/17 09:31
Diisopropyl ether ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/08/17 09:31
Ethylbenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/08/17 09:31

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 09/11/2017 01:14 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Project: 5403 FORMER JUDGES
Pace Project No.: 40156260
METHOD BLANK: 1568885 Matrix: Water
Associated Lab Samples: 40156260001
Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/L <2.1 5.0 09/08/17 09:31
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ug/L <0.14 1.0 09/08/17 09:31
mé&p-Xylene ug/L <1.0 2.0 09/08/17 09:31
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L <0.17 1.0 09/08/17 09:31
Methylene Chloride ug/L <0.23 1.0 09/08/17 09:31
n-Butylbenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/08/17 09:31
n-Propylbenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/08/17 09:31
Naphthalene ug/L <2.5 5.0 09/08/17 09:31
0-Xylene ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/08/17 09:31
p-lsopropyltoluene ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/08/17 09:31
sec-Butylbenzene ug/L <2.2 5.0 09/08/17 09:31
Styrene ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/08/17 09:31
tert-Butylbenzene ug/L <0.18 1.0 09/08/17 09:31
Tetrachloroethene ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/08/17 09:31
Toluene ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/08/17 09:31
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L <0.26 1.0 09/08/17 09:31
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L <0.23 1.0 09/08/17 09:31
Trichloroethene ug/L <0.33 1.0 09/08/17 09:31
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L <0.18 1.0 09/08/17 09:31
Vinyl chloride ug/L <0.18 1.0 09/08/17 09:31
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 95 61-130 09/08/17 09:31
Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 99 67-130 09/08/17 09:31
Toluene-d8 (S) % 100 70-130 09/08/17 09:31
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 1568886
Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L 50 56.6 113 70-130
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L 50 52.0 104 70-130
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L 50 49.4 99 70-130
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L 50 55.5 111 71-132
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L 50 50.6 101 75-130
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/L 50 51.0 102 70-130
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ug/L 50 42.5 85 63-123
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/L 50 52.6 105 70-130
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 50 59.0 118 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L 50 57.1 114 70-131
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L 50 52.1 104 80-120
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 50 60.7 121 70-130
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 50 57.1 114 70-130
Benzene ug/L 50 54.5 109 73-145
Bromodichloromethane ug/L 50 56.1 112 70-130
Bromoform ug/L 50 45.1 90 67-130
Bromomethane ug/L 50 35.3 71 26-128

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 09/11/2017 01:14 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Project: 5403 FORMER JUDGES
Pace Project No.: 40156260
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 1568886
Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L 50 59.6 119 70-133
Chlorobenzene ug/L 50 56.0 112 70-130
Chloroethane ug/L 50 43.8 88 58-120
Chloroform ug/L 50 57.2 114 80-121
Chloromethane ug/L 50 32.0 64 40-127
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 50 57.2 114 70-130
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 50 48.2 96 70-130
Dibromochloromethane ug/L 50 54.3 109 70-130
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L 50 22.3 45 20-135
Ethylbenzene ug/L 50 56.8 114 87-129
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ug/L 50 58.2 116 70-130
mé&p-Xylene ug/L 100 114 114 70-130
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 50 52.1 104 66-143
Methylene Chloride ug/L 50 52.2 104 70-130
0-Xylene ug/L 50 57.4 115 70-130
Styrene ug/L 50 52.9 106 70-130
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 50 52.8 106 70-130
Toluene ug/L 50 54.8 110 82-130
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 50 54.8 110 75-132
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 50 44.7 89 70-130
Trichloroethene ug/L 50 56.6 113 70-130
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L 50 54.2 108 76-133
Vinyl chloride ug/L 50 37.2 74 57-136
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 97 61-130
Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 102 67-130
Toluene-d8 (S) % 95 70-130
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 1568942 1568943
MS MSD
40156254005  Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L <0.50 50 50 53.8 55.7 108 111  70-134 4 20
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L <0.25 50 50 48.1 49.4 96 99 70-130 3 20
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L <0.20 50 50 49.2 51.2 98 102 70-130 4 20
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L <0.24 50 50 49.9 54.6 100 109 71-133 9 20
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L <0.41 50 50 46.3 48.0 93 96 75-136 4 20
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/L <2.2 50 50 47.1 47.6 94 95 70-130 1 20
1,2-Dibromo-3- ug/L <2.2 50 50 39.4 44.4 79 89 63-123 12 20
chloropropane
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/L <0.18 50 50 49.5 51.3 99 103 70-130 4 20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L <0.50 50 50 55.1 54.6 110 109 70-130 1 20
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L <0.17 50 50 52.7 55.6 105 111 70-131 5 20
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L <0.23 50 50 52.2 53.0 104 106 80-120 1 20
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L <0.50 50 50 55.1 56.8 110 114  70-130 3 20
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L <0.50 50 50 53.4 53.0 107 106 70-130 1 20

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 09/11/2017 01:14 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Project: 5403 FORMER JUDGES
Pace Project No.: 40156260
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 1568942 1568943
MS MSD
40156254005  Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual

Benzene ug/L <0.50 50 50 51.5 53.9 103 108 73-145 5 20
Bromodichloromethane ug/L <0.50 50 50 52.3 54.8 105 110 70-130 5 20
Bromoform ug/L <0.50 50 50 44.7 47.3 89 95 67-130 6 20
Bromomethane ug/L <24 50 50 33.0 37.5 66 75 26-129 13 20
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L <0.50 50 50 54.2 58.1 108 116  70-134 7 20
Chlorobenzene ug/L <0.50 50 50 54.0 55.9 108 112 70-130 3 20
Chloroethane ug/L <0.37 50 50 36.4 40.2 73 80 58-120 10 20
Chloroform ug/L <25 50 50 51.5 54.0 103 108 80-121 5 20
Chloromethane ug/L <0.50 50 50 255 26.2 51 52  40-128 3 20
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L <0.26 50 50 52.5 55.0 105 110 70-130 5 20
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L <0.50 50 50 46.4 46.7 93 93 70-130 1 20
Dibromochloromethane ug/L <0.50 50 50 50.7 54.0 101 108 70-130 6 20
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L <0.22 50 50 185 19.5 37 39 20-146 5 20
Ethylbenzene ug/L <0.50 50 50 54.6 55.9 109 112 87-129 2 20
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ug/L <0.14 50 50 55.4 57.8 111 116  70-130 4 20
mé&p-Xylene ug/L <1.0 100 100 108 111 108 111 70-130 3 20
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L <0.17 50 50 49.6 51.7 99 103 66-143 4 20
Methylene Chloride ug/L <0.23 50 50 45.6 49.8 91 100 70-130 9 20
o-Xylene ug/L <0.50 50 50 55.9 55.3 112 111 70-130 1 20
Styrene ug/L <0.50 50 50 49.0 51.6 98 103 70-130 5 20
Tetrachloroethene ug/L <0.50 50 50 50.4 54.9 101 110 70-130 9 20
Toluene ug/L <0.50 50 50 52.0 53.9 104 108 82-131 4 20
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L <0.26 50 50 51.3 51.0 103 102 75-135 1 20
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L <0.23 50 50 43.2 46.6 86 93 70-130 8 20
Trichloroethene ug/L <0.33 50 50 55.6 55.8 111 112 70-130 0 20
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L <0.18 50 50 46.4 48.7 93 97 76-150 5 20
Vinyl chloride ug/L 0.69J 50 50 315 343 62 67 56-143 8 20
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 929 99 61-130
Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 929 103 67-130
Toluene-d8 (S) % 97 97 70-130

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 09/11/2017 01:14 PM
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without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

ace Analytical” v o 4500

www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436

QUALIFIERS

Project: 5403 FORMER JUDGES
Pace Project No.: 40156260

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above LOD.

J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ.

LOD - Limit of Detection adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture.

LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is
a combined concentration.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the adjusted LOD.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.

Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 09/11/2017 01:14 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 11 of 14



Pace Analytical Services, LLC

. 40 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
/' _PaceAnalytical Green Bay, Wi 54202
www. pacelabs.com (920)469-2436

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Project: 5403 FORMER JUDGES
Pace Project No.: 40156260

Analytical
Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method Batch

40156260001 GP-15 EPA 8260 267015

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 09/11/2017 01:14 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 12 of 14
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Gace Analytical
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Sample Condition Upon Receipt

Pace Analytical Services, LLC. - Green Bay Wi
1241 Bellevue Street, Suite 9
Green Bay, W! 54302

e (OH : 40156260
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Thermometer Used QP\ Type of Ice: Wet

Uncorr:

“vyes §/no

Temp should be above freezing to 6°C.

ICorr: Kﬁ) \

Cooler Temperature

Temp Blank Present:

g Dry None
Biological Tissue is Frozen: |

UL

?‘W/Samples on ice, cooling process has begun

" yes
Pers ex?rgnmg contents:
Date: (q

™ no

Biota Samples may be received at < 0°C. Comments: Initials:
Chain of Custody Present: Wes One  INA |1,
Chain of Custody Filled Out: [Hes ONo CINa |2
Chain of Custody Relinquished: g}(es ONo [INA3
Sampler Name & Signature on COC: p‘f;s ONe Onialg,
Samples Arrived within Hold Time: [Hes ONo Onia s
- VOA Samples frozen upon receipt Cves ONo Date/Time:

Short Hold Time Analysis (<72hr): Oves ’,ETNO Onia 16,
Rush Turn Around Time Requested: Olves JZfNo/,QI\yA 7. P Y
Sufficient Volume: mes(@b‘%&]ﬂﬂ“s, NO 5 D VMC'H"I ’h
Correct Containers Used: ’JZI'Yes Cine  OONA |9,

-Pace Containers Used: Mves Ono TN

-Pace IR Containers Used: Oves ONo  [30A
Containers Intact: )Zﬁres ONo  Cina 110,
Filtered volume received for Dissolved tests Oves [INo )Zf\l/A 11.
Sample Labels match COC: ZjlYes One  Tvaj12.

-Includes dateftime/ID/Analysis  Matrix: lA\

All containers needing preservation have been checked.
Clves [INo _?ﬁ/A

{7 HNO3 [~ H2S04 [~ NaOH [~ NaOH +ZnAct

(Non -Compliance noted in 13.) 13.

All containers needing preservation are found to be in

compliance with EPA recommendation. [CYes [INo FKUA

(HNO3, H2S04,<2; NaOH+ZnAct 20, NaOH 212) L .

exceptions: / coliform, TOC, TOX, TOH, Initial when Lab Std #1D of Date/

0&G, WIDR®W, Phenolics, OTHER: Pes Do completed preservative Time:

Headspace in VOA Vials ( >6mm): Oves Do a4,

Trip Blank Present: Clves Ao Cina [15.

Trip Blank Custody Seals Present Oves ONo  [#A

Pace Trip Blank Lot # (if purchased):

Client Notification/ Resolution: If checked, see attached form for additional comments ||
Person Contacted: Date/Time:

Comments/ Resolution:

Project Manager Review:

217

Date:

F-GB-C-031-Rev.04 (12Dec2016) SCUR.xls 7
Pace Analytical Services LLC. - Green Bay W1
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

ace Analytical” v o 4500

www.pacelabs.com

September 13, 2017

Brian Bailey

REI Engineering
4080 North 20th Ave
Wausau, WI 54401

RE: Project: 5403 FORMER JUDGES
Pace Project No.: 40156443

Dear Brian Bailey:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on September 09, 2017.
The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the
most current, applicable TNI/NELAC standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual,
where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
Brian Basten

brian.basten@pacelabs.com

(920)469-2436
Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

(920)469-2436

Page 1 of 30



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project: 5403 FORMER JUDGES
Pace Project No.: 40156443

CERTIFICATIONS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Green Bay Certification IDs
1241 Bellevue Street, Green Bay, WI 54302
Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87948
Illinois Certification #: 200050
Kentucky UST Certification #: 82
Louisiana Certification #: 04168
Minnesota Certification #: 055-999-334
New York Certification #: 12064
North Dakota Certification #: R-150

Virginia VELAP ID: 460263

South Carolina Certification #: 83006001
Texas Certification #: T104704529-14-1
Wisconsin Certification #: 405132750
Wisconsin DATCP Certification #: 105-444
USDA Soil Permit #: P330-16-00157

Federal Fish & Wildlife Permit #: LE51774A-0

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 2 of 30



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Project: 5403 FORMER JUDGES

Pace Project No.: 40156443

Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received
40156443001 GP-1D Water 09/08/17 13:40 09/09/17 08:00
40156443002 GP-2S Water 09/08/17 13:50 09/09/17 08:00
40156443003 GP-2D Water 09/08/17 14:00 09/09/17 08:00
40156443004 GP-3S Water 09/08/17 14:05 09/09/17 08:00
40156443005 GP-3D Water 09/08/17 14:10 09/09/17 08:00
40156443006 GP-4S Water 09/08/17 14:35 09/09/17 08:00
40156443007 GP-4D Water 09/08/17 14:30 09/09/17 08:00

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 3 of 30
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www.pacelabs.com

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Project: 5403 FORMER JUDGES
Pace Project No.: 40156443

Analytes
Lab ID Sample ID Method Analysts Reported
40156443001 GP-1D EPA 8260 HNW 64
40156443002 GP-2S EPA 8260 LAP 64
40156443003 GP-2D EPA 8260 HNW 64
40156443004 GP-3S EPA 8260 HNW 64
40156443005 GP-3D EPA 8260 HNW 64
40156443006 GP-4S EPA 8260 HNW 64
40156443007 GP-4D EPA 8260 HNW 64

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 4 of 30



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green

Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Project: 5403 FORMER JUDGES
Pace Project No.: 40156443
Sample: GP-1D Lab ID: 40156443001 Collected: 09/08/17 13:40 Received: 09/09/17 08:00 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 8260
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 09/11/17 19:49 630-20-6
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:49 71-55-6
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.25 ug/L 1.0 0.25 1 09/11/17 19:49 79-34-5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.20 ug/L 1.0 0.20 1 09/11/17 19:49 79-00-5
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.24 ug/L 1.0 0.24 1 09/11/17 19:49 75-34-3
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.41 ug/L 1.0 0.41 1 09/11/17 19:49 75-35-4
1,1-Dichloropropene <0.44 ug/L 1.0 0.44 1 09/11/17 19:49 563-58-6
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <2.1 ug/L 5.0 2.1 1 09/11/17 19:49 87-61-6
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:49 96-18-4
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 09/11/17 19:49 120-82-1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:49 95-63-6
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 09/11/17 19:49 96-12-8
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 09/11/17 19:49 106-93-4
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:49 95-50-1
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.17 ug/L 1.0 0.17 1 09/11/17 19:49 107-06-2
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 09/11/17 19:49 78-87-5
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:49 108-67-8
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:49 541-73-1
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:49 142-28-9
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:49 106-46-7
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 09/11/17 19:49 594-20-7
2-Chlorotoluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:49 95-49-8
4-Chlorotoluene <0.21 ug/L 1.0 0.21 1 09/11/17 19:49 106-43-4
Benzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:49 71-43-2
Bromobenzene <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 09/11/17 19:49 108-86-1
Bromochloromethane <0.34 ug/L 1.0 0.34 1 09/11/17 19:49 74-97-5
Bromodichloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:49 75-27-4
Bromoform <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:49 75-25-2
Bromomethane <2.4 ug/L 5.0 2.4 1 09/11/17 19:49 74-83-9
Carbon tetrachloride <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:49 56-23-5
Chlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:49 108-90-7
Chloroethane <0.37 ug/L 1.0 0.37 1 09/11/17 19:49 75-00-3
Chloroform <25 ug/L 5.0 25 1 09/11/17 19:49 67-66-3
Chloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:49 74-87-3
Dibromochloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:49 124-48-1
Dibromomethane <0.43 ug/L 1.0 0.43 1 09/11/17 19:49 74-95-3
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.22 ug/L 1.0 0.22 1 09/11/17 19:49 75-71-8
Diisopropy! ether <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:49 108-20-3
Ethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:49 100-41-4
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <2.1 ug/L 5.0 2.1 1 09/11/17 19:49 87-68-3
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <0.14 ug/L 1.0 0.14 1 09/11/17 19:49 98-82-8
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.17 ug/L 1.0 0.17 1 09/11/17 19:49 1634-04-4
Methylene Chloride <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 09/11/17 19:49 75-09-2
Naphthalene <25 ug/L 5.0 25 1 09/11/17 19:49 91-20-3
Styrene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:49 100-42-5
Tetrachloroethene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:49 127-18-4

Date: 09/13/2017 09:48 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project: 5403 FORMER JUDGES

Pace Project No.: 40156443

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Sample: GP-1D

Lab ID: 40156443001

Collected: 09/08/17 13:40 Received: 09/09/17 08:00 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Toluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:49 108-88-3
Trichloroethene <0.33 ug/L 1.0 0.33 1 09/11/17 19:49 79-01-6
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 09/11/17 19:49 75-69-4
Vinyl chloride <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 09/11/17 19:49 75-01-4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.26 ug/L 1.0 0.26 1 09/11/17 19:49 156-59-2
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:49 10061-01-5
mé&p-Xylene <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 1 09/11/17 19:49 179601-23-1
n-Butylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:49 104-51-8
n-Propylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:49 103-65-1
o-Xylene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:49 95-47-6
p-lsopropyltoluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:49 99-87-6
sec-Butylbenzene <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 09/11/17 19:49 135-98-8
tert-Butylbenzene <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 09/11/17 19:49 98-06-6
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.26 ug/L 1.0 0.26 1 09/11/17 19:49 156-60-5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 09/11/17 19:49 10061-02-6
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 92 % 61-130 1 09/11/17 19:49 460-00-4
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 113 % 67-130 1 09/11/17 19:49 1868-53-7
Toluene-d8 (S) 95 % 70-130 1 09/11/17 19:49 2037-26-5

Sample: GP-2S

Lab ID: 40156443002

Collected: 09/08/17 13:50 Received: 09/09/17 08:00 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Analyzed CAS No. Qual

8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 8260

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 09/12/17 17:15 630-20-6
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/12/17 17:15 71-55-6
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.25 ug/L 1.0 0.25 1 09/12/17 17:15 79-34-5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.20 ug/L 1.0 0.20 1 09/12/17 17:15 79-00-5
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.24 ug/L 1.0 0.24 1 09/12/17 17:15 75-34-3
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.41 ug/L 1.0 0.41 1 09/12/17 17:15 75-35-4
1,1-Dichloropropene <0.44 ug/L 1.0 0.44 1 09/12/17 17:15 563-58-6
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <2.1 ug/L 5.0 2.1 1 09/12/17 17:15 87-61-6
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/12/17 17:15 96-18-4
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 09/12/17 17:15 120-82-1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/12/17 17:15 95-63-6
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 09/12/17 17:15 96-12-8
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 09/12/17 17:15 106-93-4
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/12/17 17:15 95-50-1
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.17 ug/L 1.0 0.17 1 09/12/17 17:15 107-06-2
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 09/12/17 17:15 78-87-5
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/12/17 17:15 108-67-8
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/12/17 17:15 541-73-1
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/12/17 17:15 142-28-9

Date: 09/13/2017 09:48 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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www.pacelabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Project: 5403 FORMER JUDGES
Pace Project No.: 40156443
Sample: GP-2S Lab ID: 40156443002 Collected: 09/08/17 13:50 Received: 09/09/17 08:00 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 8260
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/12/17 17:15 106-46-7
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 09/12/17 17:15 594-20-7
2-Chlorotoluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/12/17 17:15 95-49-8
4-Chlorotoluene <0.21 ug/L 1.0 0.21 1 09/12/17 17:15 106-43-4
Benzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/12/17 17:15 71-43-2
Bromobenzene <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 09/12/17 17:15 108-86-1
Bromochloromethane <0.34 ug/L 1.0 0.34 1 09/12/17 17:15 74-97-5
Bromodichloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/12/17 17:15 75-27-4
Bromoform <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/12/17 17:15 75-25-2
Bromomethane <2.4 ug/L 5.0 2.4 1 09/12/17 17:15 74-83-9
Carbon tetrachloride <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/12/17 17:15 56-23-5
Chlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/12/17 17:15 108-90-7
Chloroethane <0.37 ug/L 1.0 0.37 1 09/12/17 17:15 75-00-3
Chloroform <25 ug/L 5.0 25 1 09/12/17 17:15 67-66-3
Chloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/12/17 17:15 74-87-3
Dibromochloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/12/17 17:15 124-48-1
Dibromomethane <0.43 ug/L 1.0 0.43 1 09/12/17 17:15 74-95-3
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.22 ug/L 1.0 0.22 1 09/12/17 17:15 75-71-8
Diisopropy! ether <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/12/17 17:15 108-20-3
Ethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/12/17 17:15 100-41-4
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <2.1 ug/L 5.0 2.1 1 09/12/17 17:15 87-68-3
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <0.14 ug/L 1.0 0.14 1 09/12/17 17:15 98-82-8
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.17 ug/L 1.0 0.17 1 09/12/17 17:15 1634-04-4
Methylene Chloride <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 09/12/17 17:15 75-09-2
Naphthalene <25 ug/L 5.0 25 1 09/12/17 17:15 91-20-3
Styrene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/12/17 17:15 100-42-5
Tetrachloroethene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/12/17 17:15 127-18-4
Toluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/12/17 17:15 108-88-3
Trichloroethene <0.33 ug/L 1.0 0.33 1 09/12/17 17:15 79-01-6
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 09/12/17 17:15 75-69-4
Vinyl chloride <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 09/12/17 17:15 75-01-4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.26 ug/L 1.0 0.26 1 09/12/17 17:15 156-59-2
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/12/17 17:15 10061-01-5
mé&p-Xylene <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 1 09/12/17 17:15 179601-23-1
n-Butylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/12/17 17:15 104-51-8
n-Propylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/12/17 17:15 103-65-1
o-Xylene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/12/17 17:15 95-47-6
p-lsopropyltoluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/12/17 17:15 99-87-6
sec-Butylbenzene <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 09/12/17 17:15 135-98-8
tert-Butylbenzene <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 09/12/17 17:15 98-06-6
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.26 ug/L 1.0 0.26 1 09/12/17 17:15 156-60-5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 09/12/17 17:15 10061-02-6
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 90 % 61-130 1 09/12/17 17:15 460-00-4
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 106 % 67-130 1 09/12/17 17:15 1868-53-7
Toluene-d8 (S) 99 % 70-130 1 09/12/17 17:15 2037-26-5

Date: 09/13/2017 09:48 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 7 of 30



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green

Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Project: 5403 FORMER JUDGES
Pace Project No.: 40156443
Sample: GP-2D Lab ID: 40156443003 Collected: 09/08/17 14:00 Received: 09/09/17 08:00 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 8260
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 09/11/17 18:44 630-20-6
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 18:44 71-55-6
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.25 ug/L 1.0 0.25 1 09/11/17 18:44 79-34-5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.20 ug/L 1.0 0.20 1 09/11/17 18:44 79-00-5
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.24 ug/L 1.0 0.24 1 09/11/17 18:44 75-34-3
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.41 ug/L 1.0 0.41 1 09/11/17 18:44 75-35-4
1,1-Dichloropropene <0.44 ug/L 1.0 0.44 1 09/11/17 18:44 563-58-6
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <2.1 ug/L 5.0 2.1 1 09/11/17 18:44 87-61-6
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 18:44 96-18-4
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 09/11/17 18:44 120-82-1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 18:44 95-63-6
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 09/11/17 18:44 96-12-8
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 09/11/17 18:44 106-93-4
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 18:44 95-50-1
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.17 ug/L 1.0 0.17 1 09/11/17 18:44 107-06-2
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 09/11/17 18:44 78-87-5
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 18:44 108-67-8
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 18:44 541-73-1
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 18:44 142-28-9
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 18:44 106-46-7
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 09/11/17 18:44 594-20-7
2-Chlorotoluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 18:44 95-49-8
4-Chlorotoluene <0.21 ug/L 1.0 0.21 1 09/11/17 18:44 106-43-4
Benzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 18:44 71-43-2
Bromobenzene <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 09/11/17 18:44 108-86-1
Bromochloromethane <0.34 ug/L 1.0 0.34 1 09/11/17 18:44 74-97-5
Bromodichloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 18:44 75-27-4
Bromoform <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 18:44 75-25-2
Bromomethane <2.4 ug/L 5.0 2.4 1 09/11/17 18:44 74-83-9
Carbon tetrachloride <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 18:44 56-23-5
Chlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 18:44 108-90-7
Chloroethane <0.37 ug/L 1.0 0.37 1 09/11/17 18:44 75-00-3
Chloroform <25 ug/L 5.0 25 1 09/11/17 18:44 67-66-3
Chloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 18:44 74-87-3
Dibromochloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 18:44 124-48-1
Dibromomethane <0.43 ug/L 1.0 0.43 1 09/11/17 18:44 74-95-3
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.22 ug/L 1.0 0.22 1 09/11/17 18:44 75-71-8
Diisopropy! ether <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 18:44 108-20-3
Ethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 18:44 100-41-4
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <2.1 ug/L 5.0 2.1 1 09/11/17 18:44 87-68-3
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <0.14 ug/L 1.0 0.14 1 09/11/17 18:44 98-82-8
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.17 ug/L 1.0 0.17 1 09/11/17 18:44 1634-04-4
Methylene Chloride <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 09/11/17 18:44 75-09-2
Naphthalene <25 ug/L 5.0 25 1 09/11/17 18:44 91-20-3
Styrene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 18:44 100-42-5
Tetrachloroethene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 18:44 127-18-4

Date: 09/13/2017 09:48 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Project:

5403 FORMER JUDGES
Pace Project No.: 40156443

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Sample: GP-2D

Lab ID: 40156443003

Collected: 09/08/17 14:00 Received: 09/09/17 08:00 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Toluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 18:44 108-88-3
Trichloroethene <0.33 ug/L 1.0 0.33 1 09/11/17 18:44 79-01-6
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 09/11/17 18:44 75-69-4
Vinyl chloride <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 09/11/17 18:44 75-01-4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.26 ug/L 1.0 0.26 1 09/11/17 18:44 156-59-2
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 18:44 10061-01-5
mé&p-Xylene <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 1 09/11/17 18:44 179601-23-1
n-Butylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 18:44 104-51-8
n-Propylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 18:44 103-65-1
o-Xylene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 18:44 95-47-6
p-lsopropyltoluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 18:44 99-87-6
sec-Butylbenzene <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 09/11/17 18:44 135-98-8
tert-Butylbenzene <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 09/11/17 18:44 98-06-6
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.26 ug/L 1.0 0.26 1 09/11/17 18:44 156-60-5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 09/11/17 18:44 10061-02-6
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 97 % 61-130 1 09/11/17 18:44 460-00-4
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 98 % 67-130 1 09/11/17 18:44 1868-53-7
Toluene-d8 (S) 110 % 70-130 1 09/11/17 18:44 2037-26-5

Sample: GP-3S

Lab ID: 40156443004

Collected: 09/08/17 14:05 Received: 09/09/17 08:00 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Analyzed CAS No. Qual

8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 8260

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 09/11/17 19:06 630-20-6
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:06 71-55-6
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.25 ug/L 1.0 0.25 1 09/11/17 19:06 79-34-5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.20 ug/L 1.0 0.20 1 09/11/17 19:06 79-00-5
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.24 ug/L 1.0 0.24 1 09/11/17 19:06 75-34-3
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.41 ug/L 1.0 0.41 1 09/11/17 19:06 75-35-4
1,1-Dichloropropene <0.44 ug/L 1.0 0.44 1 09/11/17 19:06 563-58-6
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <2.1 ug/L 5.0 2.1 1 09/11/17 19:06 87-61-6
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:06 96-18-4
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 09/11/17 19:06 120-82-1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:06 95-63-6
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 09/11/17 19:06 96-12-8
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 09/11/17 19:06 106-93-4
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:06 95-50-1
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.17 ug/L 1.0 0.17 1 09/11/17 19:06 107-06-2
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 09/11/17 19:06 78-87-5
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:06 108-67-8
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:06 541-73-1
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:06 142-28-9

Date: 09/13/2017 09:48 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green

Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Project: 5403 FORMER JUDGES
Pace Project No.: 40156443
Sample: GP-3S Lab ID: 40156443004 Collected: 09/08/17 14:05 Received: 09/09/17 08:00 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 8260
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:06 106-46-7
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 09/11/17 19:06 594-20-7
2-Chlorotoluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:06 95-49-8
4-Chlorotoluene <0.21 ug/L 1.0 0.21 1 09/11/17 19:06 106-43-4
Benzene 6.8 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:06 71-43-2
Bromobenzene <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 09/11/17 19:06 108-86-1
Bromochloromethane <0.34 ug/L 1.0 0.34 1 09/11/17 19:06 74-97-5
Bromodichloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:06 75-27-4
Bromoform <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:06 75-25-2
Bromomethane <2.4 ug/L 5.0 2.4 1 09/11/17 19:06 74-83-9
Carbon tetrachloride <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:06 56-23-5
Chlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:06 108-90-7
Chloroethane <0.37 ug/L 1.0 0.37 1 09/11/17 19:06 75-00-3
Chloroform <25 ug/L 5.0 25 1 09/11/17 19:06 67-66-3
Chloromethane 1.2 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:06 74-87-3
Dibromochloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:06 124-48-1
Dibromomethane <0.43 ug/L 1.0 0.43 1 09/11/17 19:06 74-95-3
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.22 ug/L 1.0 0.22 1 09/11/17 19:06 75-71-8
Diisopropy! ether <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:06 108-20-3
Ethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:06 100-41-4
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <2.1 ug/L 5.0 2.1 1 09/11/17 19:06 87-68-3
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <0.14 ug/L 1.0 0.14 1 09/11/17 19:06 98-82-8
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.17 ug/L 1.0 0.17 1 09/11/17 19:06 1634-04-4
Methylene Chloride <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 09/11/17 19:06 75-09-2
Naphthalene <25 ug/L 5.0 25 1 09/11/17 19:06 91-20-3
Styrene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:06 100-42-5
Tetrachloroethene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:06 127-18-4
Toluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:06 108-88-3
Trichloroethene <0.33 ug/L 1.0 0.33 1 09/11/17 19:06 79-01-6
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 09/11/17 19:06 75-69-4
Vinyl chloride <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 09/11/17 19:06 75-01-4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.26 ug/L 1.0 0.26 1 09/11/17 19:06 156-59-2
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:06 10061-01-5
mé&p-Xylene <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 1 09/11/17 19:06 179601-23-1
n-Butylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:06 104-51-8
n-Propylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:06 103-65-1
o-Xylene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:06 95-47-6
p-lsopropyltoluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:06 99-87-6
sec-Butylbenzene <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 09/11/17 19:06 135-98-8
tert-Butylbenzene <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 09/11/17 19:06 98-06-6
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.26 ug/L 1.0 0.26 1 09/11/17 19:06 156-60-5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 09/11/17 19:06 10061-02-6
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 99 % 61-130 1 09/11/17 19:06 460-00-4
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 98 % 67-130 1 09/11/17 19:06 1868-53-7
Toluene-d8 (S) 110 % 70-130 1 09/11/17 19:06 2037-26-5

Date: 09/13/2017 09:48 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Project: 5403 FORMER JUDGES
Pace Project No.: 40156443
Sample: GP-3D Lab ID: 40156443005 Collected: 09/08/17 14:10 Received: 09/09/17 08:00 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 8260
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 09/11/17 19:28 630-20-6
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:28 71-55-6
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.25 ug/L 1.0 0.25 1 09/11/17 19:28 79-34-5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.20 ug/L 1.0 0.20 1 09/11/17 19:28 79-00-5
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.24 ug/L 1.0 0.24 1 09/11/17 19:28 75-34-3
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.41 ug/L 1.0 0.41 1 09/11/17 19:28 75-35-4
1,1-Dichloropropene <0.44 ug/L 1.0 0.44 1 09/11/17 19:28 563-58-6
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <2.1 ug/L 5.0 2.1 1 09/11/17 19:28 87-61-6
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:28 96-18-4
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 09/11/17 19:28 120-82-1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:28 95-63-6
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 09/11/17 19:28 96-12-8
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 09/11/17 19:28 106-93-4
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:28 95-50-1
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.17 ug/L 1.0 0.17 1 09/11/17 19:28 107-06-2
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 09/11/17 19:28 78-87-5
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:28 108-67-8
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:28 541-73-1
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:28 142-28-9
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:28 106-46-7
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 09/11/17 19:28 594-20-7
2-Chlorotoluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:28 95-49-8
4-Chlorotoluene <0.21 ug/L 1.0 0.21 1 09/11/17 19:28 106-43-4
Benzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:28 71-43-2
Bromobenzene <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 09/11/17 19:28 108-86-1
Bromochloromethane <0.34 ug/L 1.0 0.34 1 09/11/17 19:28 74-97-5
Bromodichloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:28 75-27-4
Bromoform <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:28 75-25-2
Bromomethane <2.4 ug/L 5.0 2.4 1 09/11/17 19:28 74-83-9
Carbon tetrachloride <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:28 56-23-5
Chlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:28 108-90-7
Chloroethane <0.37 ug/L 1.0 0.37 1 09/11/17 19:28 75-00-3
Chloroform <25 ug/L 5.0 25 1 09/11/17 19:28 67-66-3
Chloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:28 74-87-3
Dibromochloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:28 124-48-1
Dibromomethane <0.43 ug/L 1.0 0.43 1 09/11/17 19:28 74-95-3
Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.51J ug/L 1.0 0.22 1 09/11/17 19:28 75-71-8
Diisopropy! ether <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:28 108-20-3
Ethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:28 100-41-4
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <2.1 ug/L 5.0 2.1 1 09/11/17 19:28 87-68-3
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <0.14 ug/L 1.0 0.14 1 09/11/17 19:28 98-82-8
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.17 ug/L 1.0 0.17 1 09/11/17 19:28 1634-04-4
Methylene Chloride <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 09/11/17 19:28 75-09-2
Naphthalene <25 ug/L 5.0 25 1 09/11/17 19:28 91-20-3
Styrene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:28 100-42-5
Tetrachloroethene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:28 127-18-4

Date: 09/13/2017 09:48 AM
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www.pacelabs.com

Project:

5403 FORMER JUDGES
Pace Project No.: 40156443

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Sample: GP-3D

Lab ID: 40156443005

Collected: 09/08/17 14:10 Received: 09/09/17 08:00 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Toluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:28 108-88-3
Trichloroethene <0.33 ug/L 1.0 0.33 1 09/11/17 19:28 79-01-6
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 09/11/17 19:28 75-69-4
Vinyl chloride <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 09/11/17 19:28 75-01-4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.26 ug/L 1.0 0.26 1 09/11/17 19:28 156-59-2
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:28 10061-01-5
mé&p-Xylene <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 1 09/11/17 19:28 179601-23-1
n-Butylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:28 104-51-8
n-Propylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:28 103-65-1
o-Xylene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:28 95-47-6
p-lsopropyltoluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:28 99-87-6
sec-Butylbenzene <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 09/11/17 19:28 135-98-8
tert-Butylbenzene <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 09/11/17 19:28 98-06-6
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.26 ug/L 1.0 0.26 1 09/11/17 19:28 156-60-5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 09/11/17 19:28 10061-02-6
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 99 % 61-130 1 09/11/17 19:28 460-00-4
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 96 % 67-130 1 09/11/17 19:28 1868-53-7
Toluene-d8 (S) 112 % 70-130 1 09/11/17 19:28 2037-26-5

Sample: GP-4S

Lab ID: 40156443006

Collected: 09/08/17 14:35 Received: 09/09/17 08:00 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Analyzed CAS No. Qual

8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 8260

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 09/11/17 19:50 630-20-6
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:50 71-55-6
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.25 ug/L 1.0 0.25 1 09/11/17 19:50 79-34-5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.20 ug/L 1.0 0.20 1 09/11/17 19:50 79-00-5
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.24 ug/L 1.0 0.24 1 09/11/17 19:50 75-34-3
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.41 ug/L 1.0 0.41 1 09/11/17 19:50 75-35-4
1,1-Dichloropropene <0.44 ug/L 1.0 0.44 1 09/11/17 19:50 563-58-6
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <2.1 ug/L 5.0 2.1 1 09/11/17 19:50 87-61-6
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:50 96-18-4
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 09/11/17 19:50 120-82-1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:50 95-63-6
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 09/11/17 19:50 96-12-8
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 09/11/17 19:50 106-93-4
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:50 95-50-1
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.17 ug/L 1.0 0.17 1 09/11/17 19:50 107-06-2
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 09/11/17 19:50 78-87-5
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:50 108-67-8
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:50 541-73-1
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:50 142-28-9

Date: 09/13/2017 09:48 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green

Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Project: 5403 FORMER JUDGES
Pace Project No.: 40156443
Sample: GP-4S Lab ID: 40156443006 Collected: 09/08/17 14:35 Received: 09/09/17 08:00 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 8260
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:50 106-46-7
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 09/11/17 19:50 594-20-7
2-Chlorotoluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:50 95-49-8
4-Chlorotoluene <0.21 ug/L 1.0 0.21 1 09/11/17 19:50 106-43-4
Benzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:50 71-43-2
Bromobenzene <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 09/11/17 19:50 108-86-1
Bromochloromethane <0.34 ug/L 1.0 0.34 1 09/11/17 19:50 74-97-5
Bromodichloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:50 75-27-4
Bromoform <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:50 75-25-2
Bromomethane <2.4 ug/L 5.0 2.4 1 09/11/17 19:50 74-83-9
Carbon tetrachloride <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:50 56-23-5
Chlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:50 108-90-7
Chloroethane <0.37 ug/L 1.0 0.37 1 09/11/17 19:50 75-00-3
Chloroform <25 ug/L 5.0 25 1 09/11/17 19:50 67-66-3
Chloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:50 74-87-3
Dibromochloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:50 124-48-1
Dibromomethane <0.43 ug/L 1.0 0.43 1 09/11/17 19:50 74-95-3
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.22 ug/L 1.0 0.22 1 09/11/17 19:50 75-71-8
Diisopropy! ether <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:50 108-20-3
Ethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:50 100-41-4
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <2.1 ug/L 5.0 2.1 1 09/11/17 19:50 87-68-3
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <0.14 ug/L 1.0 0.14 1 09/11/17 19:50 98-82-8
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.17 ug/L 1.0 0.17 1 09/11/17 19:50 1634-04-4
Methylene Chloride <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 09/11/17 19:50 75-09-2
Naphthalene <25 ug/L 5.0 25 1 09/11/17 19:50 91-20-3
Styrene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:50 100-42-5
Tetrachloroethene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:50 127-18-4
Toluene 14 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:50 108-88-3
Trichloroethene <0.33 ug/L 1.0 0.33 1 09/11/17 19:50 79-01-6
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 09/11/17 19:50 75-69-4
Vinyl chloride <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 09/11/17 19:50 75-01-4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.26 ug/L 1.0 0.26 1 09/11/17 19:50 156-59-2
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:50 10061-01-5
mé&p-Xylene 1.0J ug/L 2.0 1.0 1 09/11/17 19:50 179601-23-1
n-Butylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:50 104-51-8
n-Propylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:50 103-65-1
o-Xylene 0.52J ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:50 95-47-6
p-lsopropyltoluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 19:50 99-87-6
sec-Butylbenzene <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 09/11/17 19:50 135-98-8
tert-Butylbenzene <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 09/11/17 19:50 98-06-6
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.26 ug/L 1.0 0.26 1 09/11/17 19:50 156-60-5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 09/11/17 19:50 10061-02-6
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 97 % 61-130 1 09/11/17 19:50 460-00-4
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 97 % 67-130 1 09/11/17 19:50 1868-53-7
Toluene-d8 (S) 109 % 70-130 1 09/11/17 19:50 2037-26-5

Date: 09/13/2017 09:48 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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www.pacelabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Project: 5403 FORMER JUDGES
Pace Project No.: 40156443
Sample: GP-4D Lab ID: 40156443007 Collected: 09/08/17 14:30 Received: 09/09/17 08:00 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 8260
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 09/11/17 20:13 630-20-6
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 20:13 71-55-6
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.25 ug/L 1.0 0.25 1 09/11/17 20:13 79-34-5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.20 ug/L 1.0 0.20 1 09/11/17 20:13 79-00-5
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.24 ug/L 1.0 0.24 1 09/11/17 20:13 75-34-3
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.41 ug/L 1.0 0.41 1 09/11/17 20:13 75-35-4
1,1-Dichloropropene <0.44 ug/L 1.0 0.44 1 09/11/17 20:13 563-58-6
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <2.1 ug/L 5.0 2.1 1 09/11/17 20:13 87-61-6
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 20:13 96-18-4
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 09/11/17 20:13 120-82-1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 20:13 95-63-6
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 09/11/17 20:13 96-12-8
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 09/11/17 20:13 106-93-4
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 20:13 95-50-1
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.17 ug/L 1.0 0.17 1 09/11/17 20:13 107-06-2
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 09/11/17 20:13 78-87-5
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 20:13 108-67-8
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 20:13 541-73-1
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 20:13 142-28-9
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 20:13 106-46-7
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 09/11/17 20:13 594-20-7
2-Chlorotoluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 20:13 95-49-8
4-Chlorotoluene <0.21 ug/L 1.0 0.21 1 09/11/17 20:13 106-43-4
Benzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 20:13 71-43-2
Bromobenzene <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 09/11/17 20:13 108-86-1
Bromochloromethane <0.34 ug/L 1.0 0.34 1 09/11/17 20:13 74-97-5
Bromodichloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 20:13 75-27-4
Bromoform <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 20:13 75-25-2
Bromomethane <2.4 ug/L 5.0 2.4 1 09/11/17 20:13 74-83-9
Carbon tetrachloride <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 20:13 56-23-5
Chlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 20:13 108-90-7
Chloroethane <0.37 ug/L 1.0 0.37 1 09/11/17 20:13 75-00-3
Chloroform <25 ug/L 5.0 25 1 09/11/17 20:13 67-66-3
Chloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 20:13 74-87-3
Dibromochloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 20:13 124-48-1
Dibromomethane <0.43 ug/L 1.0 0.43 1 09/11/17 20:13 74-95-3
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.22 ug/L 1.0 0.22 1 09/11/17 20:13 75-71-8
Diisopropy! ether <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 20:13 108-20-3
Ethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 20:13 100-41-4
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <2.1 ug/L 5.0 2.1 1 09/11/17 20:13 87-68-3
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <0.14 ug/L 1.0 0.14 1 09/11/17 20:13 98-82-8
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.17 ug/L 1.0 0.17 1 09/11/17 20:13 1634-04-4
Methylene Chloride <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 09/11/17 20:13 75-09-2
Naphthalene <25 ug/L 5.0 25 1 09/11/17 20:13 91-20-3
Styrene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 20:13 100-42-5
Tetrachloroethene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 20:13 127-18-4

Date: 09/13/2017 09:48 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
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Project: 5403 FORMER JUDGES

Pace Project No.: 40156443

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Sample: GP-4D

Lab ID: 40156443007

Collected: 09/08/17 14:30 Received: 09/09/17 08:00 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Toluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 20:13 108-88-3
Trichloroethene <0.33 ug/L 1.0 0.33 1 09/11/17 20:13 79-01-6
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 09/11/17 20:13 75-69-4
Vinyl chloride <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 09/11/17 20:13 75-01-4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.26 ug/L 1.0 0.26 1 09/11/17 20:13 156-59-2
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 20:13 10061-01-5
mé&p-Xylene <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 1 09/11/17 20:13 179601-23-1
n-Butylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 20:13 104-51-8
n-Propylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 20:13 103-65-1
o-Xylene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 20:13 95-47-6
p-lsopropyltoluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 09/11/17 20:13 99-87-6
sec-Butylbenzene <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 09/11/17 20:13 135-98-8
tert-Butylbenzene <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 09/11/17 20:13 98-06-6
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.26 ug/L 1.0 0.26 1 09/11/17 20:13 156-60-5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 09/11/17 20:13 10061-02-6
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 98 % 61-130 1 09/11/17 20:13 460-00-4
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 98 % 67-130 1 09/11/17 20:13 1868-53-7
Toluene-d8 (S) 112 % 70-130 1 09/11/17 20:13 2037-26-5

Date: 09/13/2017 09:48 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Project: 5403 FORMER JUDGES
Pace Project No.: 40156443
QC Batch: 267177 Analysis Method: EPA 8260
QC Batch Method:  EPA 8260 Analysis Description: 8260 MSV
Associated Lab Samples: 40156443001
METHOD BLANK: 1570080 Matrix: Water
Associated Lab Samples: 40156443001
Blank Reporting

Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L <0.18 1.0 09/11/17 09:15
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/11/17 09:15
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L <0.25 1.0 09/11/17 09:15
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L <0.20 1.0 09/11/17 09:15
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L <0.24 1.0 09/11/17 09:15
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L <0.41 1.0 09/11/17 09:15
1,1-Dichloropropene ug/L <0.44 1.0 09/11/17 09:15
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ug/L <2.1 5.0 09/11/17 09:15
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/11/17 09:15
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/L <2.2 5.0 09/11/17 09:15
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/11/17 09:15
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ug/L <2.2 5.0 09/11/17 09:15
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/L <0.18 1.0 09/11/17 09:15
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/11/17 09:15
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L <0.17 1.0 09/11/17 09:15
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L <0.23 1.0 09/11/17 09:15
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/11/17 09:15
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/11/17 09:15
1,3-Dichloropropane ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/11/17 09:15
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/11/17 09:15
2,2-Dichloropropane ug/L <0.48 1.0 09/11/17 09:15
2-Chlorotoluene ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/11/17 09:15
4-Chlorotoluene ug/L <0.21 1.0 09/11/17 09:15
Benzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/11/17 09:15
Bromobenzene ug/L <0.23 1.0 09/11/17 09:15
Bromochloromethane ug/L <0.34 1.0 09/11/17 09:15
Bromodichloromethane ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/11/17 09:15
Bromoform ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/11/17 09:15
Bromomethane ug/L <2.4 5.0 09/11/17 09:15
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/11/17 09:15
Chlorobenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/11/17 09:15
Chloroethane ug/L <0.37 1.0 09/11/17 09:15
Chloroform ug/L <2.5 5.0 09/11/17 09:15
Chloromethane ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/11/17 09:15
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L <0.26 1.0 09/11/17 09:15
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/11/17 09:15
Dibromochloromethane ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/11/17 09:15
Dibromomethane ug/L <0.43 1.0 09/11/17 09:15
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L <0.22 1.0 09/11/17 09:15
Diisopropyl ether ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/11/17 09:15
Ethylbenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/11/17 09:15

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.
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REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Project: 5403 FORMER JUDGES
Pace Project No.: 40156443
METHOD BLANK: 1570080 Matrix: Water
Associated Lab Samples: 40156443001
Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/L <2.1 5.0 09/11/17 09:15
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ug/L <0.14 1.0 09/11/17 09:15
mé&p-Xylene ug/L <1.0 2.0 09/11/17 09:15
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L <0.17 1.0 09/11/17 09:15
Methylene Chloride ug/L <0.23 1.0 09/11/17 09:15
n-Butylbenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/11/17 09:15
n-Propylbenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/11/17 09:15
Naphthalene ug/L <2.5 5.0 09/11/17 09:15
0-Xylene ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/11/17 09:15
p-lsopropyltoluene ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/11/17 09:15
sec-Butylbenzene ug/L <2.2 5.0 09/11/17 09:15
Styrene ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/11/17 09:15
tert-Butylbenzene ug/L <0.18 1.0 09/11/17 09:15
Tetrachloroethene ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/11/17 09:15
Toluene ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/11/17 09:15
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L <0.26 1.0 09/11/17 09:15
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L <0.23 1.0 09/11/17 09:15
Trichloroethene ug/L <0.33 1.0 09/11/17 09:15
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L <0.18 1.0 09/11/17 09:15
Vinyl chloride ug/L <0.18 1.0 09/11/17 09:15
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 93 61-130 09/11/17 09:15
Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 110 67-130 09/11/17 09:15
Toluene-d8 (S) % 96 70-130 09/11/17 09:15
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 1570081
Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L 50 54.7 109 70-130
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L 50 49.5 99 70-130
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L 50 52.1 104 70-130
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L 50 57.6 115 71-132
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L 50 48.1 96 75-130
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/L 50 48.3 97 70-130
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ug/L 50 46.7 93 63-123
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/L 50 53.2 106 70-130
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 50 51.7 103 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L 50 56.8 114 70-131
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L 50 53.8 108 80-120
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 50 51.7 103 70-130
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 50 53.0 106 70-130
Benzene ug/L 50 49.7 99 73-145
Bromodichloromethane ug/L 50 53.9 108 70-130
Bromoform ug/L 50 56.6 113 67-130
Bromomethane ug/L 50 46.1 92 26-128

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Project: 5403 FORMER JUDGES
Pace Project No.: 40156443
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 1570081
Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L 50 59.7 119 70-133
Chlorobenzene ug/L 50 54.4 109 70-130
Chloroethane ug/L 50 45.8 92 58-120
Chloroform ug/L 50 54.2 108 80-121
Chloromethane ug/L 50 32.0 64 40-127
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 50 51.1 102 70-130
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 50 47.3 95 70-130
Dibromochloromethane ug/L 50 55.7 111 70-130
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L 50 19.8 40 20-135
Ethylbenzene ug/L 50 51.6 103 87-129
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ug/L 50 52.7 105 70-130
mé&p-Xylene ug/L 100 106 106 70-130
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 50 53.8 108 66-143
Methylene Chloride ug/L 50 51.9 104 70-130
0-Xylene ug/L 50 52.2 104 70-130
Styrene ug/L 50 52.3 105 70-130
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 50 56.0 112 70-130
Toluene ug/L 50 50.8 102 82-130
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 50 53.1 106 75-132
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 50 45.9 92 70-130
Trichloroethene ug/L 50 54.6 109 70-130
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L 50 58.6 117 76-133
Vinyl chloride ug/L 50 38.5 7 57-136
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 98 61-130
Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 110 67-130
Toluene-d8 (S) % 96 70-130
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 1570119 1570120
MS MSD
40156442006  Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L <0.50 50 50 52.1 52.9 104 106 70-134 2 20
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L <0.25 50 50 48.9 49.5 98 99 70-130 1 20
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L <0.20 50 50 51.2 51.9 102 104 70-130 1 20
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L <0.24 50 50 56.3 56.5 113 113 71-133 0 20
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L <0.41 50 50 48.2 49.0 96 98 75-136 2 20
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/L <2.2 50 50 48.2 48.8 96 98 70-130 1 20
1,2-Dibromo-3- ug/L <2.2 50 50 46.9 48.2 94 96 63-123 3 20
chloropropane
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/L <0.18 50 50 53.1 53.6 106 107 70-130 1 20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L <0.50 50 50 50.5 50.6 101 101 70-130 0 20
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L <0.17 50 50 55.3 55.7 111 111 70-131 1 20
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L <0.23 50 50 50.9 51.0 102 102 80-120 0 20
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L <0.50 50 50 50.6 50.7 101 101 70-130 0 20
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L <0.50 50 50 51.8 51.9 104 104 70-130 0 20

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 09/13/2017 09:48 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Project: 5403 FORMER JUDGES
Pace Project No.: 40156443
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 1570119 1570120
MS MSD
40156442006  Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual

Benzene ug/L <0.50 50 50 48.4 48.7 97 97 73-145 1 20
Bromodichloromethane ug/L <0.50 50 50 51.4 51.8 103 104 70-130 1 20
Bromoform ug/L <0.50 50 50 54.9 55.4 110 111 67-130 1 20
Bromomethane ug/L <24 50 50 51.7 54.2 103 108 26-129 5 20
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L <0.50 50 50 56.4 57.9 113 116  70-134 3 20
Chlorobenzene ug/L <0.50 50 50 53.0 53.2 106 106 70-130 0 20
Chloroethane ug/L <0.37 50 50 44.9 45.9 90 92 58-120 2 20
Chloroform ug/L <25 50 50 52.4 52.7 105 105 80-121 1 20
Chloromethane ug/L <0.50 50 50 38.8 39.9 78 80 40-128 3 20
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L <0.26 50 50 47.4 46.1 95 92 70-130 3 20
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L <0.50 50 50 46.4 46.9 93 94  70-130 1 20
Dibromochloromethane ug/L <0.50 50 50 54.4 54.5 109 109 70-130 0 20
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L <0.22 50 50 33.8 34.4 68 69 20-146 2 20
Ethylbenzene ug/L <0.50 50 50 50.4 50.8 101 102 87-129 1 20
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ug/L <0.14 50 50 51.7 51.8 103 104 70-130 0 20
mé&p-Xylene ug/L <1.0 100 100 104 104 104 104 70-130 1 20
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L <0.17 50 50 51.6 52.3 103 105 66-143 1 20
Methylene Chloride ug/L <0.23 50 50 50.7 51.2 101 102 70-130 1 20
o-Xylene ug/L <0.50 50 50 50.8 51.2 102 102 70-130 1 20
Styrene ug/L <0.50 50 50 51.0 51.3 102 103 70-130 1 20
Tetrachloroethene ug/L <0.50 50 50 54.4 55.1 109 110 70-130 1 20
Toluene ug/L <0.50 50 50 49.5 50.0 99 100 82-131 1 20
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L <0.26 50 50 52.0 52.7 104 105 75-135 1 20
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L <0.23 50 50 44.5 45.2 89 90 70-130 2 20
Trichloroethene ug/L <0.33 50 50 52.3 52.7 105 105 70-130 1 20
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L <0.18 50 50 56.7 57.8 113 116  76-150 2 20
Vinyl chloride ug/L <0.18 50 50 39.9 40.7 80 81 56-143 2 20
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 98 99 61-130
Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 108 109 67-130
Toluene-d8 (S) % 97 95 70-130

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 09/13/2017 09:48 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC

. 40 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
/' _PaceAnalytical Green Bay, Wi 54202
www. pacelabs.com (920)469-2436

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: 5403 FORMER JUDGES
Pace Project No.: 40156443

QC Batch: 267180 Analysis Method: EPA 8260
QC Batch Method:  EPA 8260 Analysis Description: 8260 MSV
Associated Lab Samples: 40156443003, 40156443004, 40156443005, 40156443006, 40156443007

METHOD BLANK: 1570088 Matrix: Water
Associated Lab Samples: 40156443003, 40156443004, 40156443005, 40156443006, 40156443007
Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L <0.18 1.0 09/11/17 10:20
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/11/17 10:20
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L <0.25 1.0 09/11/17 10:20
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L <0.20 1.0 09/11/17 10:20
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L <0.24 1.0 09/11/17 10:20
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L <0.41 1.0 09/11/17 10:20
1,1-Dichloropropene ug/L <0.44 1.0 09/11/17 10:20
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ug/L <2.1 5.0 09/11/17 10:20
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/11/17 10:20
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/L <2.2 5.0 09/11/17 10:20
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/11/17 10:20
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ug/L <2.2 5.0 09/11/17 10:20
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/L <0.18 1.0 09/11/17 10:20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/11/17 10:20
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L <0.17 1.0 09/11/17 10:20
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L <0.23 1.0 09/11/17 10:20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/11/17 10:20
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/11/17 10:20
1,3-Dichloropropane ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/11/17 10:20
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/11/17 10:20
2,2-Dichloropropane ug/L <0.48 1.0 09/11/17 10:20
2-Chlorotoluene ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/11/17 10:20
4-Chlorotoluene ug/L <0.21 1.0 09/11/17 10:20
Benzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/11/17 10:20
Bromobenzene ug/L <0.23 1.0 09/11/17 10:20
Bromochloromethane ug/L <0.34 1.0 09/11/17 10:20
Bromodichloromethane ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/11/17 10:20
Bromoform ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/11/17 10:20
Bromomethane ug/L <2.4 5.0 09/11/17 10:20
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/11/17 10:20
Chlorobenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/11/17 10:20
Chloroethane ug/L <0.37 1.0 09/11/17 10:20
Chloroform ug/L <2.5 5.0 09/11/17 10:20
Chloromethane ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/11/17 10:20
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L <0.26 1.0 09/11/17 10:20
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/11/17 10:20
Dibromochloromethane ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/11/17 10:20
Dibromomethane ug/L <0.43 1.0 09/11/17 10:20
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L <0.22 1.0 09/11/17 10:20
Diisopropyl ether ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/11/17 10:20
Ethylbenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/11/17 10:20

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Project: 5403 FORMER JUDGES
Pace Project No.: 40156443
METHOD BLANK: 1570088 Matrix: Water

Associated Lab Samples:

40156443003, 40156443004, 40156443005, 40156443006, 40156443007

Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers

Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/L <2.1 5.0 09/11/17 10:20
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ug/L <0.14 1.0 09/11/17 10:20
mé&p-Xylene ug/L <1.0 2.0 09/11/17 10:20
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L <0.17 1.0 09/11/17 10:20
Methylene Chloride ug/L 0.24J 1.0 09/11/17 10:20
n-Butylbenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/11/17 10:20
n-Propylbenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/11/17 10:20
Naphthalene ug/L <2.5 5.0 09/11/17 10:20

0-Xylene ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/11/17 10:20
p-lsopropyltoluene ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/11/17 10:20
sec-Butylbenzene ug/L <2.2 5.0 09/11/17 10:20

Styrene ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/11/17 10:20
tert-Butylbenzene ug/L <0.18 1.0 09/11/17 10:20
Tetrachloroethene ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/11/17 10:20

Toluene ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/11/17 10:20
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L <0.26 1.0 09/11/17 10:20
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L <0.23 1.0 09/11/17 10:20
Trichloroethene ug/L <0.33 1.0 09/11/17 10:20
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L <0.18 1.0 09/11/17 10:20

Vinyl chloride ug/L <0.18 1.0 09/11/17 10:20
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 98 61-130 09/11/17 10:20
Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 95 67-130 09/11/17 10:20
Toluene-d8 (S) % 108 70-130 09/11/17 10:20
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 1570089

Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L 20 16.0 80 70-130
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L 20 21.9 109 70-130
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L 20 20.8 104 70-130
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L 20 20.4 102 71-132
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L 20 17.4 87 75-130
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/L 20 18.6 93 70-130
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ug/L 20 18.4 92 63-123
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/L 20 18.8 94 70-130
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 20 19.7 98 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L 20 20.1 100 70-131
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L 20 19.1 96 80-120
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 20 19.1 95 70-130
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 20 19.9 100 70-130
Benzene ug/L 20 18.2 91 73-145
Bromodichloromethane ug/L 20 17.4 87 70-130
Bromoform ug/L 20 16.0 80 67-130
Bromomethane ug/L 20 9.6 48 26-128

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 09/13/2017 09:48 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Project: 5403 FORMER JUDGES
Pace Project No.: 40156443
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 1570089
Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L 20 13.9 70 70-133
Chlorobenzene ug/L 20 19.7 99 70-130
Chloroethane ug/L 20 16.7 83 58-120
Chloroform ug/L 20 175 87 80-121
Chloromethane ug/L 20 125 63 40-127
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 20 16.9 85 70-130
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 20 18.8 94 70-130
Dibromochloromethane ug/L 20 15.4 7 70-130
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L 20 12.2 61 20-135
Ethylbenzene ug/L 20 20.0 100 87-129
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ug/L 20 194 97 70-130
mé&p-Xylene ug/L 40 39.7 99 70-130
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 20 20.7 103 66-143
Methylene Chloride ug/L 20 19.7 99 70-130
0-Xylene ug/L 20 194 97 70-130
Styrene ug/L 20 19.9 100 70-130
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 20 16.4 82 70-130
Toluene ug/L 20 19.9 100 82-130
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 20 20.1 100 75-132
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 20 17.2 86 70-130
Trichloroethene ug/L 20 17.7 88 70-130
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L 20 15.7 79 76-133
Vinyl chloride ug/L 20 14.7 74 57-136
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 104 61-130
Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 94 67-130
Toluene-d8 (S) % 109 70-130
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 1570121 1570122
MS MSD
40156453001  Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L <0.50 50 50 46.4 46.6 93 93 70-134 1 20
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L <0.25 50 50 53.3 53.8 107 108 70-130 1 20
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L <0.20 50 50 51.9 51.3 104 103 70-130 1 20
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L <0.24 50 50 53.9 54.4 108 109 71-133 1 20
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L <0.41 50 50 50.8 51.9 102 104 75-136 2 20
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/L <2.2 50 50 47.7 48.4 95 97 70-130 2 20
1,2-Dibromo-3- ug/L <2.2 50 50 50.6 52.4 101 105 63-123 3 20
chloropropane
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/L <0.18 50 50 49.5 50.0 99 100 70-130 1 20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L <0.50 50 50 49.9 50.4 100 101 70-130 1 20
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L <0.17 50 50 51.7 52.7 103 105 70-131 2 20
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L <0.23 50 50 48.9 49.0 98 98 80-120 0 20
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L <0.50 50 50 48.7 495 97 99 70-130 2 20
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L <0.50 50 50 49.3 49.6 99 99 70-130 1 20

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Project: 5403 FORMER JUDGES
Pace Project No.: 40156443
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 1570121 1570122
MS MSD
40156453001  Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual

Benzene ug/L 14.1 50 50 64.6 64.8 101 101 73-145 0 20
Bromodichloromethane ug/L <0.50 50 50 47.0 48.7 94 97 70-130 4 20
Bromoform ug/L <0.50 50 50 39.0 40.2 78 80 67-130 3 20
Bromomethane ug/L <24 50 50 26.8 27.5 54 55 26-129 3 20
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L <0.50 50 50 39.4 40.8 79 82 70-134 4 20
Chlorobenzene ug/L <0.50 50 50 50.0 50.1 100 100 70-130 0 20
Chloroethane ug/L <0.37 50 50 48.0 46.5 96 93 58-120 3 20
Chloroform ug/L <25 50 50 454 46.0 91 92 80-121 1 20
Chloromethane ug/L <0.50 50 50 35.6 36.0 71 72 40-128 1 20
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L <0.26 50 50 44.3 45.6 89 91 70-130 3 20
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L <0.50 50 50 50.4 50.9 101 102 70-130 1 20
Dibromochloromethane ug/L <0.50 50 50 40.0 40.9 80 82 70-130 2 20
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L <0.22 50 50 35.9 36.2 72 72 20-146 1 20
Ethylbenzene ug/L <0.50 50 50 53.3 53.7 106 107 87-129 1 20
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ug/L 0.44J 50 50 54.1 54.0 107 107 70-130 0 20
mé&p-Xylene ug/L <1.0 100 100 107 107 106 106 70-130 0 20
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L <0.17 50 50 53.0 53.2 106 106 66-143 1 20
Methylene Chloride ug/L <0.23 50 50 48.6 48.8 97 98 70-130 1 20
o-Xylene ug/L <0.50 50 50 51.5 51.9 103 104 70-130 1 20
Styrene ug/L <0.50 50 50 53.5 53.8 107 108 70-130 1 20
Tetrachloroethene ug/L <0.50 50 50 44.1 44.6 88 89 70-130 1 20
Toluene ug/L <0.50 50 50 51.3 51.2 103 102 82-131 0 20
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L <0.26 50 50 54.1 55.0 108 110 75-135 2 20
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L <0.23 50 50 45.6 46.1 91 92 70-130 1 20
Trichloroethene ug/L <0.33 50 50 46.4 47.2 93 94 70-130 2 20
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L <0.18 50 50 46.7 47.3 93 95 76-150 1 20
Vinyl chloride ug/L <0.18 50 50 43.2 43.3 86 87 56-143 0 20
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 105 105 61-130
Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 96 97 67-130
Toluene-d8 (S) % 108 105 70-130

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Project: 5403 FORMER JUDGES
Pace Project No.: 40156443
QC Batch: 267315 Analysis Method: EPA 8260
QC Batch Method:  EPA 8260 Analysis Description: 8260 MSV
Associated Lab Samples: 40156443002
METHOD BLANK: 1570610 Matrix: Water
Associated Lab Samples: 40156443002
Blank Reporting

Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L <0.18 1.0 09/12/17 07:47
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/12/17 07:47
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L <0.25 1.0 09/12/17 07:47
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L <0.20 1.0 09/12/17 07:47
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L <0.24 1.0 09/12/17 07:47
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L <0.41 1.0 09/12/17 07:47
1,1-Dichloropropene ug/L <0.44 1.0 09/12/17 07:47
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ug/L <2.1 5.0 09/12/17 07:47
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/12/17 07:47
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/L <2.2 5.0 09/12/17 07:47
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/12/17 07:47
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ug/L <2.2 5.0 09/12/17 07:47
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/L <0.18 1.0 09/12/17 07:47
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/12/17 07:47
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L <0.17 1.0 09/12/17 07:47
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L <0.23 1.0 09/12/17 07:47
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/12/17 07:47
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/12/17 07:47
1,3-Dichloropropane ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/12/17 07:47
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/12/17 07:47
2,2-Dichloropropane ug/L <0.48 1.0 09/12/17 07:47
2-Chlorotoluene ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/12/17 07:47
4-Chlorotoluene ug/L <0.21 1.0 09/12/17 07:47
Benzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/12/17 07:47
Bromobenzene ug/L <0.23 1.0 09/12/17 07:47
Bromochloromethane ug/L <0.34 1.0 09/12/17 07:47
Bromodichloromethane ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/12/17 07:47
Bromoform ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/12/17 07:47
Bromomethane ug/L <2.4 5.0 09/12/17 07:47
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/12/17 07:47
Chlorobenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/12/17 07:47
Chloroethane ug/L <0.37 1.0 09/12/17 07:47
Chloroform ug/L <2.5 5.0 09/12/17 07:47
Chloromethane ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/12/17 07:47
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L <0.26 1.0 09/12/17 07:47
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/12/17 07:47
Dibromochloromethane ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/12/17 07:47
Dibromomethane ug/L <0.43 1.0 09/12/17 07:47
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L <0.22 1.0 09/12/17 07:47
Diisopropyl ether ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/12/17 07:47
Ethylbenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/12/17 07:47

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC

. 40 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
/' _PaceAnalytical Green Bay, Wi 54202
www. pacelabs.com (920)469-2436

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: 5403 FORMER JUDGES
Pace Project No.: 40156443

METHOD BLANK: 1570610 Matrix: Water
Associated Lab Samples: 40156443002
Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/L <2.1 5.0 09/12/17 07:47
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ug/L <0.14 1.0 09/12/17 07:47
mé&p-Xylene ug/L <1.0 2.0 09/12/17 07:47
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L <0.17 1.0 09/12/17 07:47
Methylene Chloride ug/L <0.23 1.0 09/12/17 07:47
n-Butylbenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/12/17 07:47
n-Propylbenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/12/17 07:47
Naphthalene ug/L <2.5 5.0 09/12/17 07:47
0-Xylene ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/12/17 07:47
p-lsopropyltoluene ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/12/17 07:47
sec-Butylbenzene ug/L <2.2 5.0 09/12/17 07:47
Styrene ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/12/17 07:47
tert-Butylbenzene ug/L <0.18 1.0 09/12/17 07:47
Tetrachloroethene ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/12/17 07:47
Toluene ug/L <0.50 1.0 09/12/17 07:47
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L <0.26 1.0 09/12/17 07:47
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L <0.23 1.0 09/12/17 07:47
Trichloroethene ug/L <0.33 1.0 09/12/17 07:47
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L <0.18 1.0 09/12/17 07:47
Vinyl chloride ug/L <0.18 1.0 09/12/17 07:47
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 92 61-130 09/12/17 07:47
Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 105 67-130 09/12/17 07:47
Toluene-d8 (S) % 98 70-130 09/12/17 07:47
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 1570611
Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L 20 22.0 110 70-130
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L 20 20.0 100 70-130
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L 20 20.3 102 70-130
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L 20 20.3 101 70-130
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L 20 20.9 104 71-132
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L 20 20.6 103 75-130
1,1-Dichloropropene ug/L 20 21.1 106 70-130
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ug/L 20 19.2 96 70-130
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ug/L 20 20.5 102 70-130
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/L 20 17.9 89 70-130
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 20 19.6 98 70-130
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ug/L 20 18.0 90 63-123
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/L 20 22.0 110 70-130
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 20 22.1 110 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L 20 21.4 107 70-131
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L 20 20.4 102 80-120
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 20 19.8 99 70-130

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.
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www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Project: 5403 FORMER JUDGES
Pace Project No.: 40156443
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 1570611
Spike LCS LCS % Rec

Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 20 22.2 111 70-130
1,3-Dichloropropane ug/L 20 20.9 105 70-130
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 20 21.1 105 70-130
2,2-Dichloropropane ug/L 20 191 95 70-130
2-Chlorotoluene ug/L 20 195 98 70-130
4-Chlorotoluene ug/L 20 21.8 109 70-130
Benzene ug/L 20 20.7 104 73-145
Bromobenzene ug/L 20 19.3 96 70-130
Bromochloromethane ug/L 20 21.4 107 70-130
Bromodichloromethane ug/L 20 20.8 104 70-130
Bromoform ug/L 20 20.3 101 67-130
Bromomethane ug/L 20 20.3 102 26-128
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L 20 21.4 107 70-133
Chlorobenzene ug/L 20 21.4 107 70-130
Chloroethane ug/L 20 20.1 100 58-120
Chloroform ug/L 20 20.9 105 80-121
Chloromethane ug/L 20 19.0 95 40-127
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 20 215 108 70-130
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 20 18.2 91 70-130
Dibromochloromethane ug/L 20 20.5 103 70-130
Dibromomethane ug/L 20 22.1 110 70-130
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L 20 195 97 20-135
Diisopropy! ether ug/L 20 20.2 101 70-130
Ethylbenzene ug/L 20 20.2 101 87-129
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/L 20 18.6 93 70-130
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ug/L 20 20.5 102 70-130
mé&p-Xylene ug/L 40 41.5 104 70-130
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 20 22.4 112 66-143
Methylene Chloride ug/L 20 21.0 105 70-130
n-Butylbenzene ug/L 20 19.9 99 70-130
n-Propylbenzene ug/L 20 20.1 100 70-130
Naphthalene ug/L 20 18.9 95 70-130
0-Xylene ug/L 20 20.6 103 70-130
p-lsopropyltoluene ug/L 20 191 96 70-130
sec-Butylbenzene ug/L 20 195 98 70-130
Styrene ug/L 20 18.8 94 70-130
tert-Butylbenzene ug/L 20 195 97 70-130
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 20 194 97 70-130
Toluene ug/L 20 20.1 101 82-130
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 20 20.7 104 75-132
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 20 17.7 89 70-130
Trichloroethene ug/L 20 20.3 101 70-130
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L 20 22.3 111 76-133
Vinyl chloride ug/L 20 19.0 95 57-136
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 99 61-130
Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 103 67-130
Toluene-d8 (S) % 98 70-130

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 09/13/2017 09:48 AM

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

ace Analytical” v o 4500

www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436

QUALIFIERS

Project: 5403 FORMER JUDGES
Pace Project No.: 40156443

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above LOD.

J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ.

LOD - Limit of Detection adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture.

LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is
a combined concentration.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the adjusted LOD.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.

Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 09/13/2017 09:48 AM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 27 of 30



Pace Analytical Services, LLC

. 40 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
/' _PaceAnalytical Green Bay, Wi 54202
www. pacelabs.com (920)469-2436

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Project: 5403 FORMER JUDGES
Pace Project No.: 40156443

Analytical
Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method Batch
40156443001 GP-1D EPA 8260 267177
40156443002 GP-2S EPA 8260 267315
40156443003 GP-2D EPA 8260 267180
40156443004 GP-3S EPA 8260 267180
40156443005 GP-3D EPA 8260 267180
40156443006 GP-4S EPA 8260 267180
40156443007 GP-4D EPA 8260 267180

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 09/13/2017 09:48 AM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 28 of 30



(Please Print Clearly)

Company Name:

Rer

lBranchlLocation:

U2 fem

ceAnalytical®

UPPER MIDWEST REGION

Mibi:

§

12-607-1700 Wi: 920-469-2436

Page 1

of )

DY Y3

Pagd 29 of 30

www.pacelabs.com
lProject Contact: (g’wk «QT‘JL!Q, Quote #:
[prore: A (25578 CHAIN OF CUSTODY waito comact | R il
*Preservation Codes . .
IPro}ect Number: 5 L'[O B A=None B=MCL C=H2S04 D=HNO3 E=DIWater F=Methanol G=NaOH Mail To Company: l(C /
: H=Sodium Bisulfate Solution =Sodium Thiosulfate J=Other .
,Pro;ect Name: W TW‘ZW é / Mail To Address: - 5’/
L Lt 7]
lProject State: L FvEsnioy bbai ('7@ et wy*z'w”;}wm
|Sampled By (Print): T /% PRE(SCE(;‘S’E‘;PON Invoice To Contact: ﬁ 4
Sampled By (Sign}:_ Z. /@z;é,) Invoice To Company: T
3 5 iat
Po#: /S l Py Invoice To Address:
Data Package Options MS/MSD Matrix Codes
{billable) [] ©On your sample A= Air W= Water
= DW = Wi
D EPA Level {billable} 2= gf:'wal GwW = g?:::;gw;::r \) Invoice To Phone:
EPA Level IV NOT needed on Of Oil» SW =_Surface Water .
= — yoursample |5  Wo-wie D) CLIENT LAB COMMENTS | Pprofile #
PACE LAB # CLIENT FIELD ID T AR \‘;> COMMENTS (Lab Use Only)
s )
00 J| &P D Yo/ 0P | §u -4yt
00 % 6p-as [ | Jsof
003 | GP-2d 2uoef
00 {lsP-35 28T
00 .h| GpP-3D ) of
|00 p|GP-Ys REBRI H .
cn7 14l -4D V [230p W/
Rush Turnaround Time Requested - Prelims ol : T teITV Received By: DatelTime: PACE Project No.
{Rush TAT subject to approval/surcharge) 7/ Z' }& @Ofo / j L/ ’g
Date Needed: Refnayisp Bm " Daterfime: Reggived By: iﬁ / e e Q (/
Transmit Prelim Rush Resuits by (complete what you want): ( }5 \ b [ ?/ / ’7 0 w %{/"k‘% /@f 7 / 7 (3 pt Temp = o
{Email #1: Relinguished By: Date/Time: Received By: Datefr ime: @ /
{Emal #2: Sampie Receipt pH
[Telaphone: Relinguished By: Date/Time: Ireceived By: DatefTime: SO LAdjusted
Fax:
Samples on HOLD are subject to Relinquished By: DatefTime: Received By: Date/Time:
special pricing and release of liability )
Version 6.0 08/14/06
CO18a(27Jun2006)

OFIGINAL




Sample Conditio : Pace Analytical Services, LLC. - Green Bay Wi
p n Upon Rece|pt 1241 Bellevue Street, Suite 9

" _PaceAnalytical
_Cllent Name: &Z ijed#:( “0# : 4@156443

R T YT 11| | 111111

Trackmg# L[ R)H) & ~—] 4015644
Custody Seal on CoolerlBox Present: [~ yes no Sealsintact {~ yes 7 no i
Custody Seal on Samples Present: [~ yes }” no Seals intact: |~ yes 7'no

Packing Material: [~ Bubbl ﬁWrap [-~Bubble Bags T None [~ Other
Thermometer Used

Type of Ice: et/ Biue Dry None E—"Samples on ice, cooling process has begun
Cooler Temperature Uncorr‘ ]Lé)i ICorr: Biological Tissue is Frozen: [~ yes

Temp Blank Present: [~ yes %o ™ no Person examigi tents:
Temp should be above freezing to 6°C. Dét.e:
Biota Samples may be received at < 0°C. Comments: Initials:

Chain of Custody Present: &s Ono Onafi,
Chain of Custody Filled Out: E@s Ono  OINaf2
Chain of Custody Relinquished: Zﬁes OnNo  [INA |3,
Sampler Name & Signature on COC: jzﬁes ONnoe OOnaj4,
Samples Arrived within Hoid Time: IZ@S‘ Cno CInals
- VOA Samples frozen upon receipt Oves ETNo Date/Time:

Short Hold Time Analysis (<72hr): [ves JZﬁ\xo Onia 16,
Rush Turn Around Time Requested: [lves E«.’ﬁo Ona |7
Sufficient Volume: Oves Dm0 Onals. N ) mﬁl .0 % 7 /]
Correct Containers Used: B{es Ono Onajo.

-Pace Containers Used: Z@s DOnoe  Onva

-Pace IR Containers Used: Oves ONo m//\
Containers Intact: Hes [iNo  OINA[10.
Filtered volume received for Dissolved tests Olves ONo 6N/A 11.
Sample Labels match COC: #res Ono Tvia 12.

-Includes date/time/ID/Analysis Matrix: M,\)
All containers needing preservation have been checked. g -
(Non-Compliance noted in 13.) Oves ONo G |43 J© HNO3 [~ H2SO4 |~ NaOH |~ NaOH +ZnAct
All containers needing preserv_afla-n‘ are found o be in o 7]
compliance with EPA recommendation. Ovyes [INo 61,,\
(HNO3, H23Qd <2, NaOH+ZnAct 20, NaOH 212) ..
exceptions: J/OAJ coliform. TOC, TOX, TOM, Initial when Lab Std #D of Date/
0&G, WIDROW Phenolics, OTHER: ,_Zﬁe‘s OnNo completed preservative Time:
Headspace in VOA Vials ( >6mm): Oves [dNo [niaji14.
Trip Blank Present: [Oves #No Owna |15,
Trip Blank Custody Seals Present Clves ﬁ@ OIna
Pace Trip Blank Lot # (if purchased):
Client Notification/ Resolution: if checked, see attached form for additional comments [_]

Person Contacted: Date/Time:

Comments/ Resolution:

Project Manager Review: Date: F-~i/~17

F-GB-C-031-Rev.04 (12Dec2016) SCUR xls 0
Pace Analytical Services LLC. - Green Bay W1

Page 30 of 30

Green Bay, W| 54302 .
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